THE CITY OF KEY WEST
PLANNING BOARD

Staff Report
To: Chair and Planning Board members
From: Kevin Bond, AICP, LEED Green Associate, Planner II
Through: @)@nald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director
Meeting Date: September 18, 2014
Agenda Item: Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification / Waiver —

716-718 South Street (RE # 00036870-000000, AK # 1037681) — A
request for major development plan and landscape modification / waiver
approvals for the reconstruction of 17 transient residential dwelling units
on property located within the Historic Residential / Office (HRO) Zoning
District pursuant to Sections 108-91.A.2.(a) and 108-517 of the Land
Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key
West, Florida

Request: Major development plan and landscape modification / waiver approvals
for the proposed demolition of the existing 17-unit Seashell Motel and
Key West Youth Hostel and construction of a new 17-unit hotel called
Two Ocean Inn.

Applicant: Trepanier & Associates, Inc.
Property Owner:  South Street Hospitality LLC
Location: 716-718 South Street (RE # 00036870-000000, AK # 1037681)

Zoning: Historic Residential / Office (HRO)

< R ° <. A N vt ¢

N g Nt
B N

“HCT. ..\
!
<
o

36230

Page 1 of 15



Background / Proposed Development:

The subject property, located at the southern corner of South and William Streets within the
HRO Zoning District, is currently used as the 17-unit Seashell Motel and Key West Youth
Hostel. Hotel, motel and transient lodging uses are prohibited within the HRO Zoning District.
Therefore, the current and proposed use of the property is nonconforming.

In June 2006, approval for a full redevelopment of the 17-unit hotel was granted to the prior
property owner, Denise Ganton, through City Commission Resolution No. 06-212. In April
2008, the City granted a cross-easement agreement to allow one ADA van-accessible parking
space to be located within the William Street right-of-way, associated with the 2006
development plan approval. Construction never commenced on that approval, although multiple
time extensions were granted by both the City and state law. In October 2013, Ganton sold the
property to South Street Hospitality, LLC. In April 2014, the new owners submitted the subject
application with an all-new plan for the hotel redevelopment.

The proposed development would demolish the existing 17-unit Seashell Motel and construct a
new 17-unit hotel called Two Ocean Inn. The new plans call for a covered parking on the ground
level under the building, two floors of hotel rooms and a rooftop pool and sun deck. The overall
height of the building would be 38 feet from crown of road. Eighteen (18) off-street vehicular
parking spaces, including one (1) ADA van-accessible space, and eight (8) bicycle parking
spaces would be provided. Additionally, two (2) on-street vehicular spaces, including one (1)
ADA-accessible space, would be provided.

In order to allow the proposed development, several development approvals would be necessary

or are requested by the applicant:

= Major Development Plan review is required due to the reconstruction of five or more
transient residential units, pursuant to Section 108-91.A.2.(a) of the Land Development
Regulations (LDRs) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West (the
“City”).

= Modifications or waivers to reduce landscaping requirements pursuant to City Code Section
108-517.

= Height variance to allow non-habitable portions of the building to exceed the 30-foot
maximum building height, pursuant to City Code Sections 90-395 and 122-1149 and Section
1.05 of the City Charter.

Surrounding Zoning and Uses:

Surrounding properties are located within the HRO and Historic Medium Density Residential
(HMDR) Zoning Districts. Surrounding uses include multi-family residential to the north, a
dentist’s office to the west, single-family residential to the south, and a multi-family residential
condominium to the east. Zoning districts within 300 feet of the property are HRO and HMDR.
Other uses within 300 feet of the property include hotel/motel, a Hospice rest home, the former
Reynolds School and an AT&T facility.

Process:
Development Review Committee (DRC): April 24,2014
Preliminary Tree Commission: June 10, 2014

Page 2 of 15



Planning Board: July 17, 2014 (postponed by staf¥)

August 21, 2014 (postposed by staff)

HARC: pending
Final Tree Commission: pending
City Commission: pending

DEO review Up to 45 days, following local appeal period

Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations (LDRs) and
Comprehensive Plan

City Code Section 108-91.A.2.(a) requires the reconstruction of five or more transient residential
units to be reviewed as a Major Development Plan. City Code Section 108-196(a) states after
reviewing a Major Development Plan or a Minor Development Plan for a property and staff
recommendations therefor, the Planning Board shall act by resolution to approve, approve with
conditions, or disapprove it based on specific development review criteria contained in the LDRs
and the intent of the LDRs and comprehensive plan. The Planning Board resolution shall provide
written comments documenting any conditions of approval that the Planning Board finds
necessary to effectuate the purpose of Development Plan review and carry out the spirit and
purpose of the Comprehensive Plan and the LDRs. If the Development Plan is recommended for
disapproval, the Planning Board resolution shall specify in writing the reasons for recommending
such denial. The Planning Board’s decision on a Major Development Plan in the historic district
shall be advisory to the City Commission.

Planning staff, as required by Chapter 108 of the City LDRs, has reviewed the following for
compliance with the City's LDRs and Comprehensive Plan as summarized in the following table.

Project Data Summary

Dimensional Required/ Existing Proposed Change / Variance
Requirement Allowed Required?
Zoning District HRO
Flood Zone AE-6 & X
Site size 13,744 SF;

0.32 acres
Maximum density 16 du/acre 17 units 17 units No change /

(53.9 du/acre) (53.9 du/acre) Nonconforming
Maximum floor 1.0 0.71 [estimate, 0.98 +0.27 /
area ratio not indicated] In compliance
Maximum height 30 feet Not indicated, 38 feet (elevator); Variance required
but in compliance 26 feet (habitable
space)

Maximum building 50% 58% [estimate, 50% -8/
coverage not indicated] In compliance
Maximum 60% 89% 60% -29/
impervious surface In compliance
Minimum lot size 5,000 SF 13,744 SF 13,744 SF None
Minimum lot width 50 feet 132.15 feet 132.15 feet None
Minimum lot depth 100 feet 104 feet 104 feet None
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Project Data Summary

Dimensional Required/ __ Change / Variance
Requirement Allowed Existing Proposed Required?
Minimum front 5 feet Less than 1 foot 5 feet +4 feet /
setback (South St) In compliance
Minimum side 5 feet -1.2 feet 6 feet to trash +7.2 feet /
setback (west) (encroachment) enclosure; In compliance
16 feet to building
Minimum rear 10 feet -3.6 feet 22 feet +25.6 feet /
setback (alley) (encroachment) In compliance
Minimum street 5 feet ~7.5 feet; 5 feet -2.5 feet /
side setback (gravel parking In compliance
(William St) within street)
Minimum vehicular | 1 space per | 2 off-street spaces | 18 off-street spaces, +16 off-street
parking lodging unit (+8o0r9 incl 1 ADA van- spaces /
+ 1 manager nonconforming accessible space; In compliance
space on-street spaces) | (+ 2 on-street parallel
= 18 spaces spaces incl 1 ADA in
required cross easement)
Minimum handicap 1 space 0 spaces 1 off-street van- +1 off-street space /
parking accessible space In compliance
(+ 1 on-street parallel
in cross easement)
Minimum bicycle 35% of Not indicated 8 spaces In compliance
parking vehicular
spaces
=7 spaces
Minimum open 20% 11% 28% +17/
space In compliance
Landscaping Code Ch 108, See analysis See analysis Nonconforming, but
Arts V & VI would improve;
modification /
waiver requested
Consumption area None None None

or number of seats

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (City Code Section 108-233)

Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that public facilities and services
needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new development.
The analysis considers potable water, sanitary sewer, solid waste, drainage, vehicle trip
generation and recreation. City Code Section 94-36 requires a concurrency review determination
to be made concerning the proposed development. The Applicant provided a concurrency
analysis as part of the Major Development Plan application. Staff reviewed the provided
concurrency analysis following the criteria in City Code Section 94-36 and determines that
public facilities are expected to accommodate the proposed development at the adopted level of
service (LOS) standards. This portion of the report shall serve as the required written
determination of compliance.
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1. Potable water supply

The potable water LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 650 gallons per acre per day, pursuant
to City Code Section 94-68. The land area would remain the same and the floor area would
increase. Utilizing this LOS standard, potable water demand is estimated as follows:

Based on total acres of land area: 650 gal/acre/day x 0.32 acres = 208 gal/day
Based on total acres of floor area: 650 gal/acre/day x 0.31 acres = 201.5 gal/day

Therefore, the adopted potable water LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the
proposed development. The property is currently serviced with potable water by the Florida Keys
Aqueduct Authority (FKAA), which has been notified of the upcoming development and has
available capacity to service the proposed development with the existing infrastructure currently
in place.

2. Wastewater management

The sanitary sewer LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 660 gallons per acre per day,
pursuant to City Code Section 94-67. The land area would remain the same and the floor area
would increase. Utilizing this LOS standard, sanitary sewer capacity demand is estimated as
follows:

Based on total acres of land area: 660 gal/acre/day x 0.32 acres = 211.2 gal/day
Based on total acres of floor area: 660 gal/acre/day x 0.31 acres = 204.6 gal/day

Therefore, the adopted sanitary sewer capacity LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to
serve the proposed development.

3. Water quality
The property is served by the City’s central sewer system. The property is not adjacent to any
bodies of water. Therefore, no adverse impacts to water quality are anticipated.

4. Stormwater management / drainage

The stormwater management or drainage LOS standard pursuant to City Code Section 94-69 is:
1) post-development runoff shall not exceed predevelopment runoff for a 25-year storm event, up
to and including an event with a 24-hour duration; ii) onsite treatment of the first one inch of
rainfall must be provided to meet water quality standards; and ii1) storm water facilities must be
designed so as to not degrade any receiving water body.

A drainage plan was submitted indicating that a full stormwater management system would be
installed and total impervious area would be reduced. Stormwater would be retained on-site
through additional exfiltration trenches and vegetated swales. Therefore, no adverse impacts to
stormwater management or drainage facilities are anticipated.
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5. Solid waste

The solid waste LOS standard for nonresidential uses is 6.37 pounds per capita per day, pursuant
to City Code Section 94-71. The proposed development is anticipated to have seven employees.
Utilizing this LOS standard, the demand for solid waste collection and disposal capacity is
estimated as follows:

Proposed development:  6.37 Ib/capita/day x 7 employees = 44.59 lbs/day

According to the City’s General Services Division, the contract with Waste Management (WM)
accounts for a 20 year “window” for waste processing at the Wheelabrator Waste-to-Energy site.
There are other facilities in South Florida also owned by WM for continued use into the future.
Therefore, the adopted solid waste LOS standard is anticipated to be adequate to serve the
proposed development.

6. Roadways

The roadway LOS standard is set forth in City Code Section 94-72. South Street is classified as a
local road with a LOS standard of D. According to the 2011 Carrying Capacity Study, South
Street has an existing LOS of C. The proposed development would not increase number of
transient dwelling units/rooms and trip generation is expected to be the same and, therefore, a
traffic study was not required. The proposed development is not anticipated to negatively affect
the adopted LOS standard.

7. Recreation

The recreation LOS standard is five acres of recreation and open space per 1,000 permanent
residents pursuant to City Code Section 94-70. According to the 2013 Comprehensive Plan Data
and Analysis, the City is currently providing ample recreation and open space. The proposed
development is nonresidential in nature and therefore would have no impact on the adopted
recreation LOS standard.

8. Fire Protection
A life safety plan was submitted. Fire hydrant locations will be confirmed as required per the
Fire Marshall’s direction.

9. Reclaimed water system
The applicant states “reclaimed water use is contemplated through the use of cisterns.”

10. Other public facilities

Based on comments received from the DRC members, and based on the Applicant’s concurrency
analysis, all public facilities would be expected to accommodate the proposed development at the
adopted LOS standards.
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Appearance, design and compatibility (City Code Section 108-234)
The development plan shall satisfy criteria established in:

City Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation)

The property is located within the Key West Historic District, and the building is a
potentially contributing structure. Therefore, the proposed development would need to obtain
a Certificate of Appropriateness from the Historic Architectural Review Commission
(HARC) for the proposed demolition and new hotel building prior to issuance of building
permuts.

Articles III (site plan), IV (traffic impacts) and V (open space, screening and buffers) of
City Code Chapter 108 (planning and development)

The proposed site plan is analyzed in greater detail below. Although a traffic study was not
required due to the number of hotel rooms not increasing, traffic impacts were found to be in
compliance in the concurrency determination above. The open space provided would
increase and new landscaping is proposed, although landscape modifications and waivers are
requested as part of the development plan review.

City Code Section 108-956 (potable water and wastewater)
Potable water and wastewater were found to be in compliance in the concurrency
determination above.

Article II (archaeological resources) of City Code Chapter 110 (resource protection)
There are no known archaeological resources on the property. If any archeological resources
are discovered during construction, the Applicant would be required to comply with this
article of the LDRs.

Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-235)

(a) Compliance. The submitted development plan has been reviewed for compliance with all
applicable performance criteria set forth in Code Chapter 94 (concurrency management),
Code Chapter 102 (historic preservation), Code Chapter 106 (performance standards),
Articles I and III through IX of Code Chapter 108 (planning and development), Code
Chapter 110 (resource protection) and Code Chapter 114 (signs).

(b) Vicinity map. The property is situated at the southern corner of South and William Streets.
Location maps are indicated on Sheet A-0.1 and the survey.

(c) Land use compatibility. Properties within 100 feet are located within the HRO and Historic
Medium Density Residential (HMDR) Zoning Districts. Adjacent land uses within 300 feet
include multi-family residential, single-family residential, a dentist’s office, other
hotels/motels, a Hospice rest home, the former Reynolds School and an AT&T facility. No
unincorporated parts of the county are located nearby, nor would any be impacted by the
proposed development.

(d) Historic and archeological resource protection. The project’s impact on archaeological and
historic resources is being coordinated through the DRC and would be reviewed by the
HARC through a Certificate of Appropriateness.

(e) Subdivision of land. No subdivision of land is proposed.
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Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-236)

The Applicant submitted a development plan that generally exhibits harmonious overall design
characteristics in compliance with the performance standards stipulated in Code Sections 108-
278 through 108-288, as analyzed below.

Site plan (City Code Section 108-237)
The Applicant submitted a site plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-237, which is analyzed in
greater detail below.

Architectural drawings (City Code Section 108-238)
The Applicant submitted architectural drawings prepared by a professional architect registered in
Florida pursuant to City Code Section 108-238.

Site amenities (City Code Section 108-239)

Proposed site amenities include bringing off-street parking into compliance by providing all
required spaces on-site and removing existing nonconforming on-street perpendicular spaces,
installing two new on-street parallel parking spaces including one ADA-accessible space,
installing new ADA-accessible sidewalks, curb ramps, walkways, bicycle racks for up to eight
bicycles, screening of garbage and recycling containers, stormwater drainage system
enhancements, and increasing open space and landscaping. This project also qualifies for the 1%
set-aside for public art.

Site survey (City Code Section 108-240)
The Applicant submitted a site survey pursuant to City Code Section 108-240.

Soil survey (City Code Section 108-241)
Not applicable.

Environmentally sensitive areas (City Code Section 108-242)
No environmentally sensitive areas are located on or near the property, which is located within
the AE-6 and X flood zones.

Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and irrigation plan (City

Code Section 108-243)

(a) Land clearing, excavation and fill. All existing development would be demolished and all
existing landscaping would be removed.

(b) Tree protection. All existing trees and landscaping would be removed. The City’s Urban
Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission are reviewing the proposed tree removal and
landscape plans.

(c) Landscaping plan. The submitted plan indicates landscaping incorporated mostly around the
perimeters of the property, with the most substantial landscaping in a rear corner garden.
Landscaping is proposed on the rooftop pool deck, as well as “green screen” panels
incorporated into the building facade itself. Landscaped open space would be increased
above the existing amount. However, full compliance with all landscape buffer requirements
of the LDRs is not proposed. Modifications and waivers are requested as part of this
application to reduce the required landscaping. No environmentally sensitive areas exist.
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(d) Irrigation plan. None provided, but an irrigation plan is a recommended condition.

On-site and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation (City Code
Section 108-244)

Currently, only two off-street parking spaces exist on the property. An on-street gravel parking
area for eight to nine vehicles exists along William Street, but this is a nonconforming situation
with vehicles backing into the street. The proposed plan would eliminate the existing
nonconforming parking and provide all 18 required off-street parking spaces under the building,
including one ADA van-accessible space. It should be noted that the van-accessible space would
cause vehicles to back into the street in order to exit the space, which is prohibited by City Code
Section 108-642. However, given the alternatives of either locating the required van-accessible
space under the building, which would cause the building height to increase, or locating it as a
parallel space on the City street, the proposed located is the most preferable. Two additional on-
street parallel spaces are proposed along William Street, including one ADA-accessible space
that is located within a cross easement area approved by the City in 2008. Therefore, net
vehicular parking would be increased.

There is existing bicycle parking on the property, some of which is for rental bicycles and is
located within City right-of-way. The proposed development calls for eight off-street bicycle
parking spaces. Staff recommends that the applicant consider providing additional bicycle
parking, either off-street or on-street if it can be approved.

Vehicular and bicycle circulation would be provided by two one-way driveways, including an
entrance driveway from South Street and an exit driveway to William Street. Pedestrian
circulation would be improved by the proposed new sidewalks along William Street. There are
also pervious pavers walkways proposed within the site connecting to the South Street sidewalk
and the covered parking level. The plan also indicates crosswalk markings at driveway
intersections and corner curb ramps at South and William Streets.

No loading space is proposed because the applicant states that there is no need for large trucks to
make deliveries to the property and supplies would be brought by the hotel staff (see letter from
owner in application). There is currently no off-street loading space at the existing motel
property. Staff recommends that the loading space requirement be reevaluated during annual
condition approval inspections and as a result of any code complaints. If needed, one option
would be to create an on-street loading zone to accommodate truck deliveries.

Housing (City Code Section 108-245)

There are no existing or proposed non-transient residential dwelling units on the property. The
proposed development is nonresidential in nature and therefore should have no detrimental effect
on hurricane evacuation.

Economic resources (City Code Section 108-246)

An analysis of estimated average ad valorem tax yield from the proposed project was not
submitted by the applicant. However, it is expected the tax yield would be greater than that from
the existing improvements on the property. The construction expenditure given by the applicant
is $2.8 million. The project is designed to accommodate seven employees.
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Special considerations (City Code Section 108-247)

(a) The relationship of the proposed development to the City’s land use plans, objectives and
policies is being evaluated as part of this analysis. The relationship of the proposed
development to public facilities was evaluated above and no conflicts were identified.

(b) The project located within the historic district and the AE-6 and X flood zones.

(c) No unincorporated portions of the county would be impacted by the proposed development.

(d) The project does not front a shoreline, so shoreline access would not be impeded.

(e) No special facilities are proposed to accommodate bus ridership, although four City bus
routes (Blue, Green, Orange and Red) run along South Street with the nearest bus stop at
South and Reynolds Streets. The Lower Keys Shuttle runs along United Street, one block
away, with the closet stop at United and Reynolds Streets.

(f) The application states green roof technology would be used and green lodging status will be
sought. The plans indicate rooftop solar panels.

(g) The area between the bottom floor and grade would be used for required vehicular and
bicycle parking, as well as building ingress and egress. The hotel lobby would be at-grade,
but is proposed to have two feet of flood-proofing.

(h) No on-site recreation facilities are existing or proposed.

(1) Coordination with applicable agencies is being facilitated through the DRC.

(j) No wetlands or submerged land would be impacted.

Construction management plan and inspection schedule (City Code Section 108-248)

No construction management information was submitted. A vague construction schedule was
submitted. Staff recommends that temporary construction fencing and erosion barrier be installed
and maintained during all phases of demolition and construction. Staff recommends that all City
streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean and safe during all phases of demolition and
construction.

Truman Waterfront Port facilities (City Code Section 108-249)
Not applicable.

Site plan (City Code Chapter 108, Article I1I)
The City shall not approve a site plan unless a finding is made that such site plan conforms to all
applicable sections of the LDRs, pursuant to City Code Section 108-276, as analyzed below.

Site location and character of use (City Code Section 108-277)

Although the existing and proposed hotel use is nonconforming in the HRO Zoning District,
several other nonconforming aspects of the property would be brought further into
compliance with the LDRs, such as parking, landscaping, open space and setbacks. One
exception is the proposed 38-foot building height, which is subject to a separate height
variance approval.

Appearance of site and structures (City Code Section 108-278)

The proposed building is a modern architectural design incorporating vegetated green screen
panels and rooftop solar panels. Although it increases the building height, which is subject to
a variance, the proposed rooftop pool leaves more space on the ground for landscaping and
open space. All site lighting is proposed to be LED and shielded.
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Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage
areas (City Code Section 108-279)

No rooftop mechanical equipment is indicated on the plans. An air conditioning unit is
indicated in each hotel room. The trash and recycling container storage area is located next to
the building facing South Street, and is enclosed with a 6-foot high fence. The color
rendering depicts the fence as a “green screen.”

Front-end loaded refuse container location requirements (City Code Section 108-280)
The City is coordinating the location and type of refuse containers through the DRC and with
Waste Management to ensure adequate service access. An enclosure and landscaping are
indicated on the plans to help screen the trash collection area from adjacent property.

Roll-off compactor container location requirements (City Code Section 108-281)
None proposed.

Utility lines (City Code Section 108-282)
The application states utilities will be consistent with this section.

Commercial and manufacturing activities conducted in enclosed buildings (City Code
Section 108-283)
None proposed.

Exterior lighting (City Code Section 108-284)

A conceptual lighting plan was submitted. New exterior site lighting is proposed along the
perimeter landscaping, in the parking level under the building and in the rear garden area. The
plan notes that all lighting will be LED, shielded (cut off) fixtures and meet Dark Sky
requirements. Manufacturer’s cut sheet for all light fixtures should be submitted by the
Applicant to ensure that all lights would be properly shielded to prevent glare onto adjacent
properties.

Signs (City Code Section 108-285)
The northeast (William Street side) building elevation on sheet A-6 and one of the
perspective renderings indicates a wall-mounted sign above the hotel lobby entrance.

Pedestrian sidewalks (City Code Section 108-286)

The plans indicate a new sidewalk along William Street, where one currently does not exist.
Internal pervious paver walkways are proposed, connecting the South Street sidewalk with
the rear garden area and the parking level under the building. Marked pedestrian crossings
are indicated at the two new driveway intersections with the sidewalks.

Loading docks (City Code Section 108-287)
As mentioned above, no loading dock is proposed. See memo from owner in application
materials.

Storage areas (City Code Section 108-288)
No exterior storage areas are proposed.
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Land clearing, excavation or fill (City Code Section 108-289)
No work would impact a floodplain or a conservation area. A proposed stormwater
management would address drainage and runoff from the site. Vegetation removal is being
reviewed by the Urban Forestry Manager and the Tree Commission. Staff recommends
temporary fencing and silt barriers during demolition and construction to prevent soil and
debris from running into City streets and sidewalks.

Landscaping (Code Chapter 108, Article VI)

A landscape plan is required as part of development plan review, pursuant to City Code Section
108-411. The submitted plan indicates landscaping incorporated mostly around the perimeters of
the property, with the most substantial landscaping in a rear corner garden. Landscaping is
proposed on the rooftop pool deck, as well as “green screen” panels incorporated into the
building fagade itself. Landscaped open space would be increased above the existing amount.
However, full compliance with all landscape buffer requirements of the LDRs is not proposed.
The Applicant is requesting modifications and waivers, pursuant to City Code Section 108-517,
as outlined in the table below.

Landscaping Modification / Waiver Summary

Landscaping Type Minimum Required Existing Proposed Change/Waiver
Land use buffer Type B adjacent to None Type B along Modification
(Sec. 108-347) multifamily uses; Type C north (South requested
adjacent to single-family St) and east
residential uses; (William St);
minimum 189.44 plant Type C along
units required south; total
474 plant units
proposed
Minimum 20% 11% 28% +17/
landscaping In compliance
requirement
(Sec. 108-412)
Street frontage Less than 0.5 acre site None 5" width Modification
(Sec. 108-413) area = 10’ wide, 40 plant provided; total requested
units per 100 linear feet; 145 plant units
minimum 94 plant units proposed
required
Interior parking areas 20% of total parking None None; parking Waiver
(Sec. 108-414) area; minimum 6’ dim, area is under required

60 SF & 1 shade tree per
landscape area; 1 tree
per 100 SF of landscape
area; interior landscape
strips between rows and
every 10 spaces

building
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Landscaping Modification / Waiver Summary

Landscaping Type Minimum Required Existing Proposed Change/Waiver
Perimeter parking Building sites 20,000 SF None None, but Modification
landscaping or less: 5’ wide, 1 some required
(Sec. 108-415) canopy shade tree, 10 landscaping

shrubs per 35 LF provided as

part of other
requirements;
parking area is
under building

Nonvehicular use Site with less than 30% None 5 trees and 8 In compliance
areas (Sec. 108-416) nonvehicular open palms based on
space (NOS): 4 trees / 2,864 SF of
2,000 SF NOS NOS

Pursuant to City Code Section 108-517(b), the Planning Board may approve or grant the waiver
or modification only if it determines that the waivers or modifications are not contrary to the
intent of City Code Chapter 108, Article VI, Division 4, Subdivision II and that a literal
enforcement of the standards of this subdivision would be impracticable and would not violate
the following criteria:

(1) Public interest; adjacent property. The waiver or modification would not have a significant
adverse impact on the public interest, or on adjacent property.

(2) Not discriminatory. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar
situations in the general area.

(3) Superior alternatives. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution which
will achieve the purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design.

(4) Protection of significant features. The waiver or modification is necessary to preserve or
enhance significant existing environmental or cultural features, such as trees, scenic areas,
historic sites or public facilities, related to the development site.

(5) Deprivation of reasonable use. Strict application of the requirement would effectively
deprive the owner of reasonable use of the land due to its unusual size, shape, topography,
natural conditions, or location, provided that:

a. Such effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in imposing the
requirement in this case; and

b. The unusual conditions involved are not the result of actions of the developer or property
owner which occurred after the effective date of the ordinance from which this section
derives.

(6) Technical impracticality. Strict application of the requirement would be technically
impractical.

Given the challenges and trade-offs of fully complying with all of the various landscaping

requirements of the LDRs, staff recommends approval of the requested landscape modifications
and waivers.
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Off-street parking and loading (Code Chapter 108, Article VII)

City Code Section 108-572(7) requires a minimum of one vehicular parking space per lodging
unit plus one vehicular space for the owner or manager. Seventeen (17) lodging units are existing
and proposed. Therefore, eighteen (18) off-street vehicular parking spaces are required and are
proposed, including one ADA van-accessible space. The Code also requires bicycle parking
equivalent to 35% of vehicular spaces. Therefore, seven (7) bicycle off-street bicycle parking
spaces are required and eight (8) are proposed. Additionally, two on-street parallel vehicular
parking spaces are proposed on William Street, including one ADA-accessible space. Overall,
the amount of vehicular parking is being increased compared to existing conditions.

No loading space is proposed. See analysis above and the owner’s memo in the application.

Stormwater and surface water management (Code Chapter 108, Article VIII)

A stormwater management plan was submitted indicating that surface water management is
designed for the 25-year/72-hour storm event, as required. Stormwater would be retained on-site
through exfiltration trenches and vegetated swales. There are still some staff comments regarding
the drainage plan that should be addressed.

Utilities (Code Chapter 108, Article I1X)

Access to potable water, access to wastewater disposal systems and conservation of potable
water supply were analyzed in the above concurrency management determination and were
found in compliance.

Art in Public Places (City Code Section 2-487)

The proposed development, being a Major Development Plan, qualifies for the City’s Art in
Public Places (AIPP) program, pursuant to City Code Section 2-487. The AIPP program requires
1% of construction costs to be set-aside for the acquisition, commission and installation of
artwork on the subject property. The program applies to new construction projects exceeding
$500,000 and renovation projects exceeding $100,000. Construction costs are estimated to be
$2.8 million; thus the 1% public art set-aside would be approximately $28,000. A full public art
plan would be required to be approved by the AIPP Board prior to building permit issuance.

RECOMMENDATION

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the
Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for Major
Development Plan and Landscape Modifications / Waivers be APPROVED with the following
conditions:

General conditions:
1. This approval shall not become effective until the concurrent application for height variance
is approved and effective.

2. The City reserves the right to reevaluate the loading space requirement pursuant to City Code

Section 108-649 based upon the annual conditional approval inspections, code compliance
issues and other relevant factors.
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3. Although subject to a separate City approval, the City shall not bear any of the costs of the
proposed street, sidewalk and landscaping improvements within City rights-of-way.

4. The application shall incorporate any proposed cisterns into the drainage plan and shall
submit an irrigation plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-243(d).

5. During all phases of demolition and construction, temporary fencing and erosion barriers
shall be installed and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks shall be kept clean
and clear of construction debris.

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit:
6. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board, pursuant to City Code
Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee.

Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:
7. On-site artwork shall be installed and inspected by the City pursuant to Code Section 2-487.

8. The property owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant to
City Code Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance shall inspect the
property on an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with the above
conditions.
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PLANNING BOARD
RESOLUTION NO. 2014-

A RESOLUTION OF THE KEY WEST PLANNING BOARD
GRANTING MAJOR DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND
LANDSCAPE MODIFICATION / WAIVER APPROVALS
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 108-91.A.2.(A) AND 108-517 OF
THE LAND DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS OF THE
CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF 17
TRANSIENT RESIDENTIAL UNITS AND FOR THE
REDUCTION OF REQUIRED LANDSCAPING ASSOCIATED
WITH THE PROPOSED HOTEL REDEVELOPMENT ON
PROPERTY LOCATED AT 716-718 SOUTH STREET (RE #
00036870-000000, AK # 1037681) IN THE HISTORIC
RESIDENTIAL / OFFICE (HRO) ZONING DISTRICT;
PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, Section 108-91 of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key
West, Florida (the “City”) provides that within the Historic District, a Major Development Plan is
required for the reconstruction of five or more transient residential units; and

WHEREAS, modifications and waivers to reduce the City’s landscaping requirements are
requested pursuant to City Code Section 108-517; and

WHEREAS, Code Sections 108-196(a) and 122-62(a) require the Planning Board to review
and approve, approve with conditions or deny the proposed Major Development Plan and
Conditional Use in an advisory capacity to the City Commission; and

WHEREAS, Code Section 108-517(a) requires the Planning Board to consider the landscape
waiver request and render the final action; and

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on
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September 18, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the granting of a Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification /
Waiver application is consistent with the criteria of the Code of Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Board finds that the granting of a Major Development Plan and
Landscape Modification / Waiver application is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of
the Land Development Regulations, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West,
Florida:

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as if fully set forth
herein.

Section 2. The Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification / Waiver for the
redevelopment of the existing 17-unit hotel on property located at 716-718 South Street (RE #
00036870-000000, AK # 1037681) in the Historic Residential / Office (HRO) Zoning District
pursuant to Sections 108-91.A.2.(a) and 108-517 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code
of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida, as shown in the attached plans dated July 2, 2014, is
hereby approved with the following conditions:

General conditions:
1. This approval shall not become effective until the concurrent applications for
height variance is approved and effective.
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2. The City reserves the right to reevaluate the loading space requirement
pursuant to City Code Section 108-649 based upon the annual conditional approval
inspections, code compliance issues and other relevant factors.

3. Although subject to a separate City approval, the City shall not bear any of the
costs of the proposed street, sidewalk and landscaping improvements within City rights-of-
way.

4. The application shall incorporate any proposed cisterns into the drainage plan
and shall submit an irrigation plan pursuant to City Code Section 108-243(d).

5. During all phases of demolition and construction, temporary fencing and
erosion barriers shall be installed and maintained. All adjacent City streets and sidewalks
shall be kept clean and clear of construction debris.

Conditions prior to issuance of a building permit:

6. Approval of a Public Art Plan shall be obtained from the AIPP Board,
pursuant to City Code Section 2-487, and may include payment of an in-lieu fee.

Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy:

7. On-site artwork shall be installed and inspected by the City pursuant to Code
Section 2-487.

8. The property owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit,
pursuant to City Code Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance shall
inspect the property on an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with

the above conditions.
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Section 3. Full, complete and final application for all permits required for which this
resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety within 12 months after the
date hereof.

Section 4. This Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification / Waiver
application approval by the Planning Board does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to
possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of the applicant's assertion
of legal authority respecting the property.

Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption
and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Board.

Section 6. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key
West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal
period has expired, this permit or development order shall be rendered to the Florida Department of
Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not
effective for 45 days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and applications
attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the 45-day review period, the
DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water Adjudicatory
Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the appeal is resolved

by agreement or order.
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Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this day of

,2014.

Authenticated by the Chairman of the Planning Board and the Planning Director.

Richard Klitenick, Planning Board Chairman Date
Attest:

Donald Leland Craig, AICP, Planning Director Date
Filed with the Clerk:

Cheryl Smith, City Clerk Date
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

Development Plan & Conditional Use Application

Applications will not be accepted unless complete

Development Plan Conditional Use Historic District
Major_ X Yes X

Minor No

Please print or type:

Site Address /16 - /18 South Street

Name of App“cant Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

Applicantis: Owner Authorized Representative X
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)

402 Appelrouth Lane
Key West, FL 33040

Address of Applicant

Applicant’s Phone # 305-293-8983 Email Lori@owentrepanier.com
Email Address: Lori@owentrepanier.com

Name of Owner, if different than above SOUth Street  Hospitality, LLC.
Address of Owner 830 Truman Avenue, Key West, FL 33040

Owner Phone # Email asonilaw@gmail.com
Zoning District of Parcel HRO RE# 00036870-000000

Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes X No
| 12-13-05 HARC approval # HO5-0/-15-1089

If Yes: Date of approva

OR: Date of meeting

Description of Proposed Development and Use. Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc. If there is more
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a
separate sheet if necessary).

Request for a modification to a Major Development Plan (Res. No. 06-212) in the following manner:
- Reduce the building footprint by 4.4% (1,099 sq. ft.);
- Reduce impervious surface by 9.0% (1,237 sq. ft.);
- Expand landscape area by 8.8% (1,209 sq. ft.); and
- Install a green roof and achieve Florida Green Lodging status.
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

Has subject Property received any variance(s)? Yes

If Yes: Date of approval Resolution #

Attach resolution(s).

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?
Yes X No

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents.
See attached Resolution # 08-107 granting a cross-easement for
an encroachment upon City property on William  Street.

A. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

. For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122,
Article Ill, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of
criteria).

. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials
required under Chapter 108, Article II, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land
Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as
determined by the Planning Staff.

. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by
an Engineer or Architect.

Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is
improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the
hearing.
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

Required Plans and Related Materials for both a Conditional Use and
Minor/Major Development Plan

Existing Conditions.
A) Recent Survey of the site by a licensed Surveyor showing all dimensions including distances from property lines,
and including:
Size of site;
Buildings, structures, and parking;
FEMA Flood Zone;
Topography;
Easements; and
6) Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site.
B) Existing size, type and location of trees, hedges, and other features.
C) Existing stormwater retention areas and drainage flows.
D) A sketch showing adjacent land uses, buildings, and driveways.

Proposed Development: Plans at 117 X 17” (10,000 Sq. ft. or less); 24” X 36” if site is over 10,000 sq. ft.
A) Site Plan to scale of with north arrow and dimensions by a licensed architect or engineer.
Buildings
Setbacks
Parking:
a. Number, location and size of automobile and bicycle spaces
b. Handicapped spaces
c. Curbs or wheel stops around landscaping
d. Type of pavement
Driveway dimensions and material
Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site.
Location of garbage and recycling
Signs
Lighting
Project Statistics:
Zoning
Size of site
Number of units (or units and Licenses)
If non-residential, floor area & proposed floor area ratio
Consumption area of restaurants & bars
Open space area and open space ratio
Impermeable surface area and impermeable surface ratio
. Number of automobile and bicycle spaces required and proposed
Building Elevations
Drawings of all building from every direction. If the project is in the Historic District please submit HARC
approved site plans.
Height of building.
Finished floor elevations and bottom of first horizontal structure
Height of existing and proposed grades
Drainage Plan: Existing & Proposed retention areas and calculations approved by the City Engineer. See one of
the attached commercial and residential use Stormwater Retention Forms.
Landscape Plan: Size, type, location and number of plants to be removed, kept, and installed. The plan must be
approved by the City Landscape Coordinator through a letter of approval. If the project is a Major Development
Plan a landscape design prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect is required per Section 108-511(b) of the
Land Development Regulations.




DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

lll. Solutions Statement. Aspects of the design that address community issues including but not
limited to water pollution from stormwater runoff, potable water conservation, waste disposal, recycling, energy
conservation, affordable housing, and impacts on neighbors such as lighting, noise, traffic and parking.

Development Plan Submission Materials

Sec. 108-226. Scope.
A development plan, for the purposes of this division, shall include but not necessarily be limited to the requirements in
this division. With the exception of sections 108-227 through 108-229, the city planner may waive or modify requirements,
information and specific performance criteria for development plan review after rendering a finding in writing that such
requirements:
(1) Are not necessary prior to development plan approval in order to protect the public interest or adjacent
properties;
Bear no relationship to the proposed project or its impacts; and
Are found to be impractical based on the characteristics of the use, including the proposed scale,
density/intensity, and anticipated impacts on the environment, public facilities and adjacent land uses.

Sec. 108-227. Title block.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to the title block:
Name of development.
Name of owner/developer.
Scale.
North arrow.
Preparation and revision date.
Location/street address of development.

Sec. 108-228. ldentification of key persons.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to identification of key persons:
Owner.
Owner's authorized agent.
Engineer and architect.
Surveyor.
Landscape architect and/or environmental consultant.
Others involved in the application.
A verified statement showing each and every individual person having a legal and/or equitable ownership interest
in the subject property, except publicly held corporations whose stock is traded on a nationally recognized stock
exchange, in which case the names and addresses of the corporation and principal executive officers together
with any majority stockholders will be sufficient.

Sec. 108-229. Project description.
Project description should be included on the site plan sheet. The development plan shall contain the following pertaining
to the project description:
Zoning (include any special districts).
Project site size (acreage and/or square footage).
Legal description.
Building size.
Floor area ratio, permitted and proposed.
Lot coverage, permitted and proposed.
Impervious surface.
Pervious surface.
Landscape areas.




DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

Parking spaces, permitted and proposed.

Delineation of location of existing and proposed structures.

Existing and proposed development type denoted by land use including density/intensity.
Setbacks.

Sec. 108-230. Other project information.
A general outline of the proposed development shall include the following criteria where applicable:
(1) Proposed stages or phases of development or operation and facility utilization.

Target dates for each phase.
Expected date of completion.
Proposed development plan for the site.
A written description of characteristics of the proposed development (i.e., number and type of residential units;
floor area by land use; number of tourist accommodations units; seating or parking capacities; number of hospital
beds; any proposed outside facilities or areas to be used for storage, display, outside sales, waste disposal or
similar use; and any other proposed uses).
For planned unit developments, indicate design techniques (i.e., clustering, zero lot line, or other techniques)
used to reduce public facility costs, reduce disturbance of natural resources, and preserve scenic quality of the
site.
Buildings and sitting specifications which shall be utilized to reduce damage potential and to comply with federal
flood insurance regulations.
Protection against encroachment together with proposed mitigation measures to be employed within
environmentally sensitive areas.

Sec. 108-231. Residential developments.

(a) If the development includes residential units, the following characteristics shall be discussed in the written
description:
(1) A breakdown of the proposed residential units by number of bedrooms;
(2) Tenure (i.e., owner-occupied or rental); and
(3) Structure type, such as single-family, duplex, multiple-family, mobile home.

(b) Refer to division 10 of article V of chapter 122 for information and legal instruments needed to satisfy the city's
affordable housing requirements.

Sec. 108-232. Intergovernmental coordination.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to intergovernmental coordination:
(1) Provide proof of coordination with applicable local, regional, state and federal agencies, including but not limited
to the following agencies that will be involved in the project:
South Florida Regional Planning Council (SFRPC).
City electric system (CES).
State department of environmental protection (DEP).
Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE).
South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD).
State department of transportation (DOT).
State department of community affairs (DCA).
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA).
State fish and wildlife conservation commission (F&GC).
. The county.
Provide evidence that any necessary permit, lease or other permission from applicable local, regional, state and
federal agencies has been obtained for any activity that will impact wetland communities or submerged land.
When intergovernmental coordination efforts are incomplete, the applicant shall provide evidence of good faith
efforts towards resolving intergovernmental coordination issues.
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA

Sec. 122-61. Purpose and intent.

The purpose of this article is to ensure that a conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed
use may be adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses within the
immediate vicinity. This article sets forth provisions and criteria for consideration of conditional uses on specific sites.
Conditional uses shall be permitted only upon a finding that the proposed use satisfies this article.

Sec. 122-62. Specific criteria for approval.

(a) Findings. A conditional use shall be permitted upon a finding by the planning board that the proposed use,
application and, if applicable, development plan comply with the criteria specified in this section, including specific
conditions established by the planning board and or the city commission during review of the respective application
in order to ensure compliance with the comprehensive plan and land development regulations. If the proposed
conditional use is a major development pursuant to sections 108-165 and 108-166, the city commission shall render
the final determination pursuant to section 122-63. A conditional use shall be denied if the city determines that the
proposed use does not meet the criteria provided in this section and, further, that the proposed conditional use is
adverse to the public's interest. An application for a conditional use shall describe how the specific land use
characteristics proposed meet the criteria described in subsection (c) of this section and shall include a description
of any measures proposed to mitigate against possible adverse impacts of the proposed conditional use on
properties in the immediate vicinity.

(b) Characteristics of use described. The following characteristics of a proposed conditional use shall be clearly
described as part of the conditional use application:

(1) Scale and intensity of the proposed conditional use as measured by the following:

. Floor area ratio;

. Traffic generation;

. Square feet of enclosed building for each specific use;
. Proposed employment;

. Proposed number and type of service vehicles; and
. Off-street parking needs.

(2) On- or off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed conditional use and not identified on the list in
subsection (b)(1) of this section including the following:

a. Utilities;

b. Public facilities, especially any improvements required to ensure compliance with concurrency management
as provided in chapter 94;

c. Roadway or signalization improvements, or other similar improvements;

d. Accessory structures or facilities; and

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements.

(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements. Amenities including mitigative
techniques such as:

a. Open space;

b. Setbacks from adjacent properties;

c. Screening and buffers;

d. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against adverse impacts to adjacent sites; and
e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious impacts.




DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND CONDITIONAL USE APPLICATION
City of Key West Planning Department
3140 Flagler Avenue, Key West, FL 33040
(305) 809-3720

(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval. Applications for a conditional use shall clearly demonstrate the
following:

(1) Land use compatibility. The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use, including its proposed scale
and intensity, traffic-generating characteristics, and off-site impacts are compatible and harmonious with
adjacent land use and will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity.

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use. The size
and shape of the site, the proposed access and internal circulation, and the urban design enhancements must
be adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and intensity of the conditional use requested. The site shall
be of sufficient size to accommodate urban design amenities such as screening, buffers, landscaping, open
space, off-street parking, efficient internal traffic circulation, infrastructure (i.e., refer to chapter 94 to ensure
concurrency management requirements are met) and similar site plan improvements needed to mitigate against
potential adverse impacts of the proposed use.

Proper use of mitigative techniques. The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use and site plan have
been designed to incorporate mitigative techniques needed to prevent adverse impacts to adjacent land uses. In
addition, the design scheme shall appropriately address off-site impacts to ensure that land use activities in the
immediate vicinity, including community infrastructure, are not burdened with adverse impacts detrimental to the
general public health, safety and welfare.

Hazardous waste. The proposed use shall not generate hazardous waste or require use of hazardous materials
in its operation without use of city-approved mitigative techniques designed to prevent any adverse impact to
the general health, safety and welfare. The plan shall provide for appropriate identification of hazardous waste
and hazardous material and shall regulate its use, storage and transfer consistent with best management
principles and practices. No use which generates hazardous waste or uses hazardous materials shall be
located in the city unless the specific location is consistent with the comprehensive plan and land development
regulations and does not adversely impact wellfields, aquifer recharge areas, or other conservation resources.

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances. A conditional use application shall demonstrate compliance
with all applicable federal, state, county, and city laws and ordinances. Where permits are required from
governmental agencies other than the city, these permits shall be obtained as a condition of approval. The city
may affix other conditions to any approval of a conditional use in order to protect the public health, safety, and
welfare.

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses. Applicants for conditional use approval shall demonstrate
that the proposed conditional use satisfies the following specific criteria designed to ensure against potential
adverse impacts which may be associated with the proposed land use:

a. Land uses within a conservation area. Land uses in conservation areas shall be reviewed with emphasis on
compliance with section 108-1 and articles I, 1V, V, VII and VIl of chapter 110 pertaining to environmental
protection, especially compliance with criteria, including land use compatibility and mitigative measures
related to wetland preservation, coastal resource impact analysis and shoreline protection, protection of
marine life and fisheries, protection of flora and fauna, and floodplain protection. The size, scale and design
of structures located within a conservation area shall be restricted in order to prevent and/or minimize
adverse impacts on natural resources. Similarly, public uses should only be approved within a wetland or
coastal high hazard area V zone when alternative upland locations are not feasible on an upland site outside
the V zone.

Residential development. Residential development proposed as a conditional use shall be reviewed for land
use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article IV and divisions 2 and 3 of
article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size and dimension regulations
impacting setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of building, building coverage, and open space criteria. Land
use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance, design, and land use compatibility criteria
established in chapter 102; articles Ill, IV and V of chapter 108; section 108-956; and article Il of chapter
110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land; access, internal circulation, and off-
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street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping and site design
amenities.

Commercial or mixed use development. Commercial or mixed use development proposed as a conditional
use shall be reviewed for land use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article
IV and divisions 2 and 3 of article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size
and dimension regulations impacting floor area ratio, setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of buildings,
building coverage, and open space criteria. Land use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance,
design, and land use compatibility criteria established in chapter 102; articles |, I, IV and V of chapter 108;
section 108-956; and article Il of chapter 110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land;
access, pedestrian access and circulation; internal vehicular circulation together with access and egress to
the site, and off-street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping,
buffering, and other site design amenities. Where commercial or mixed use development is proposed as a
conditional use adjacent to U.S. 1, the development shall be required to provide mitigative measures to
avoid potential adverse impacts to traffic flow along the U.S. 1 corridor, including but not limited to
restrictions on access from and egress to U.S. 1, providing for signalization, acceleration and deceleration
lanes, and/or other appropriate mitigative measures.

Development within or adjacent to historic district. All development proposed as a conditional use within or
adjacent to the historic district shall be reviewed based on applicable criteria stated in this section for
residential, commercial, or mixed use development and shall also comply with appearance and design
guidelines for historic structures and contributing structures and/or shall be required to provide special
mitigative site and structural appearance and design attributes or amenities that reinforce the appearance,
historic attributes, and amenities of structures within the historic district.

Public facilities or institutional development. Public facilities or other institutional development proposed as
a conditional use shall be reviewed based on land use compatibility and design criteria established for
commercial and mixed use development. In addition, the city shall analyze the proposed site location and
design attributes relative to other available sites and the comparative merits of the proposed site,
considering professionally accepted principles and standards for the design and location of similar
community facilities and public infrastructure. The city shall also consider compliance with relevant
comprehensive plan assessments of community facility and infrastructure needs and location impacts
relative to service area deficiencies or improvement needs.

Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters. The criteria for commercial structures,
uses and related activities within tidal waters are as provided in section 122-1186.

Adult entertainment establishments. The criteria for adult entertainment establishments are as provided in
division 12 of article V of this chapter.




TREPANIER
Request for Landscape
Waiver/ Modification

Sec. 108-517

This application/request for modification to the standards of Sec.

108 is hereby filed with the city planning office to be considered by EASSOCIATES INC
the planning board after reviewing recommendations of the city LAND USE PLANNING
planner or designated Staff. DEVELOPMEMNT COMSULTAMNTS

This request is to waive landscape requirements of Sec. 108 because compliance is not
possible on this site. As a result, a superior design shall be created that is customized to the
characteristics of the site and its location within the historic district.

This request is to waive the following landscape requirements of Sec. 108 so as to:

1. Protect and preserve the integrity of this vital community service.

2. The waiver will not have a significant adverse impact on the public interest, or on
adjacent property.

3. The waiver or modification is not discriminatory, considering similar situations in the
general area.

4. The development will provide an alternative landscape solution which will achieve the
purposes of the requirement through clearly superior design.

5. Strict application of the requirement will effectively deprive the owner and the
community of reasonable use of the land for the intended purpose due to its unusual
size, shape, and location.

6. The effect upon the owner is not outweighed by a valid public purpose in imposing the
requirement in this case.

7. Strict application of the requirement would be technically impractical.

Specific Waivers/ Modifications:
Sec. 108-347(b). Required Screening.
To permit the following bufferyard screening:

Side Bufferyard Screening Type
South Street B-5ft
William Street B-5ft
Rear (adjacent residential) C-5ft

Sec. 108-413. Requirements along street frontage.
To permit the street frontage landscaping as proposed on the attached plans.

Sec. 108-414. Requirements for Interior Areas.
Project has a parking garage, not a parking lot.

Sec. 108-415. Perimeter landscape requirements.
Project has a parking garage, not a parking lot.

Sec. 108-450. Landscape screening.
To permit the landscape screening as proposed on the attached plans.

402 Appelrouth Lane « P.O. Box 2155 ¢ Key West, FL ¢ 33045-2155
Phone: 305-293-8983 ¢ Fax: 305-293-8748 * Email: owen@owentrepanier.com



TREPANIER

Project Analysis
Major Development Plan

Project Address: 716-718 South Street, Key West, FL 33040

Property Owner: South Street Hospitality, LLC & ASSOCIATES INC
LAND USE PLANNING

Zoning: HRO - Historic Residential Office DEVELOPMENT CONSULTANTS

Flood Zone: X and AE-6

Summary:

This project seeks to modify the major development plan granted by Res. No. 06-212 for the site
at 716-718 South Street. We seek to implement more environmentally sensitive construction
style, reduce the size of the structure from 3 to 2 stories, reduce impervious surface, increase
native landscaping and enhance the formerly proposed stormwater management system
summarized as follows:

e Reduce the building footprint by 4.4% (1,099 sq. ft.);

¢ Reduce the stories from 3 to 2;

¢ Reduce impervious surface by 9.0% (1,237 sq. ft.);

¢ Expand landscape area by 8.8% (1,209 sq. ft.); and

¢ Install a green roof and achieve Florida Green Lodging status.
Analysis:

The following is an analysis of the proposed project including development plan and conditional
use approval criteria.

Existing development is depicted in attached surveys and plans, including:

= Name of Development =  Location/ street address Easements

=  Name of Owner/ Size of site Utility locations
Developer Buildings Existing vegetation

= Scale Structures Existing storm water

=  North arrow Parking Adjacent land uses
=  Preparation and revision FEMA flood zones Adjacent buildings
dates Topography Adjacent driveways

Proposed development is depicted in attached plans prepared by Ilcensed engineers, including:

= Buildings = Garbage and recycling Finished floor elevations
=  Setbacks =  Signs =  Height of existing and
= Parking = Lighting proposed grades
=  Driveway dimensions and =  Project Statistics = Drainage plan
material = Building Elevations = Landscape
= Utility locations = Height of buildings
= Plan

402 Appelrouth Lane ¢« P.O. Box 2155 ¢ Key West, FLL ¢ 33045-2155
Phone: 305-293-8983 « Fax: 305-293-8748 « Email: lori@OwenTrepanier.com



Title block (Sec. 108-227)
Name of development:

Owner/developer:
Scale:

Preparation and revision dates:

Location:

Two Ocean Inn
South Street Hospitality, LLC

1/8": 1
As noted on plans
716-718 South Street

Key persons and entities (Sec. 108-228) involved in this project are as follows:
South Street Hospitality, LLC

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

William Horn Architects, Inc.

J. Lynn O’Flynn, Inc.
Elizabeth Newland

Owner:

Authorized Agent:
Architect:

Surveyor:

Landscape Architect:

Legal and Equitable Owners:

Soni

Project Description (Sec. 108-229):

As mentioned above, this project seeks to modify the major development plan granted by Res.
No. 06-212 for the site at 716-718 South Street. We seek to implement more environmentally
sensitive construction style, reduce the size of the structure from 3 to 2 stories, reduce

impervious surface,

increase native

stormwater management system.

South Street Hospitality, LLC; Vasantlal Soni and Hansa

landscaping and enhance the formerly proposed

The following is a comparison of what is currently approved for the site and the modification that
the owners believe is appropriate for the type of accommodations they intend to operate.

Landscaping

. FL Green Lodging

Status

Dimension Regulation Permitted/ Req'd Approved Proposed Comment
Site Size 4,000 sq. ft. | 13,743 sq. ft. 13,743 sq. ft. No Change
Impervious Surface Ratio 0.60 0.69 0.60 9% Reduction
FAR 1.00 1.04 0.96 | 4.4% Reduction
Landscaping 35% 31.2% 40% 8.8% Increase
Stormwater Management 581 cf. 1,685 cf.

Setback - Front 5 ft. 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change
Setback - Rear 10 ft. 5 ft. 10 ft. 5 ft. Increase
Setback - Side 5 ft. 5 ft. 5 ft. No Change
Building Coverage 50% 50% No Change
Height 30 ft. 33 ft 38 ft | Variance requested
Density 17 units 17 units 17 units No Change
Parking 18 Spaces 18 Spaces 18 Spaces No Change
. Green Roof Technology
. Impervious Surface
Reduction Complies with the
Sustainability NA NA . Increased Native Comprehensive

and Strategic Plan
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Other Project Information (Sec. 108-230):110.71.9

1.

6.
7.
8

Construction is proposed to progress continuously and steadily based on Key West
LDRs and FBC.

The target date for commencement shall follow entitlement approvals as quickly as
possible.

Expected date of completion is within 2 years of commencement.

The proposed development plan is contained herewith.

This application proposes a major development of the site. The proposed floor area for
the new development is depicted on Plan A-1.

Project is not a planned unit development.

The project will comply with federal flood insurance regulations.

This project is not located in an environmentally sensitive area.

Residential Developments (Sec. 108-231):
NA - No residential development proposed.

Intergovernmental Coordination (Sec. 108-232):
Coordination will occur through the Development Review Process of the City of Key West
and all applicable Regional, State and Federal Agencies.

Schedule of Approval Process:
The following development approval schedule and process is anticipated:

Step Date
1. Submit Applications 04/01/14
2. Development Review Committee (DRC) Meeting 04/24/14
3. Tree Commission Submission 04/23/14
4. HARC Submission 05/01/14
5. Tree Commission 05/13/14
6. HARC Meeting 1 (Demo) 05/27/14
7. Planning Board Meeting 06/19/14
8. HARC Meeting 2 06/24/14
9. City Commission Meeting 07/24/14
10. City Commission Decision Appeal Period 30 days
11. Florida Department of Economic Opportunity Appeal Period 45 days

* Alternative submission date granted by Director of Community Development Services

Concurrency Facilities and Other Utilities or Services (Sec. 108-233):

1.

Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the potable water demand is not
anticipated to change at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to Sec.
94-68, the potable water LOS for nonresidential development is 650 gal/acre/day).

Potable water demand is estimated to be 205.4 gal/day.

As demonstrated in the Concurrency Analysis below the supply system can provide
adequate water for the proposed development, and there are no system
improvements required to maintain the adopted level of service. The project team is
coordinating with the FKAA and the City of Key Wets Fire Department to determine
that the water pressure and flow will be adequate for fire protection for the proposed
type of construction.
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2. Based on the City of Key West adopted level of service the wastewater demand is not
anticipated to change at the end of this single-phase development plan (pursuant to Sec.
94-68, the wastewater LOS for nonresidential development at 660 gal/day/acre).

The wastewater flow is anticipated to be 205.4 gal/day

As demonstrated in the Concurrency Analysis below no change is required in the
capacity of the treatment and transmission facilities of wastewater. No system
improvements are required to maintain the adopted level of service.

3. No adverse impacts to the quality of receiving waters are anticipated before, during or
after construction.

4. Storm water management improvements are depicted on the attached plans.

5. Solid waste (i.e. construction debris) generated by the project will be handled by a
licensed waste hauler.

6. Potential Trip Generation: No change in traffic is anticipated as a result of the proposed
amendment.

7. The City of Key West's adopted level of service for recreational infrastructure is not
affected by commercial development.

8. Fire hydrant locations, if necessary, will be determined as per DRC direction or as
otherwise required by the Fire Department.

9. Reclaimed water use is contemplated through the use of cisterns.

10. As demonstrated by the attached Concurrency Analysis, there will be no adverse effects
on public facilities.

Appearance, design, and compatibility (Section 108-234):
This development plan satisfies criteria established in Chapter 102; Articles Ill, IV and V of
Chapter 108; Section 108-956; and Article 1l of Chapter 110 of the Key West City Code in
the following manner:

o Chapter 102 — This property is located within the Historic District and will go through
all appropriate HARC approvals as necessary.

o Articles lll, IV and V of Chapter 108 — As demonstrated by the site plan, trip
generation analysis, and the site data calculations, the project complies with the
requirements of the Articles.

e Chapter 110 — As demonstrated in this application, the proposed development
complies with the resource protection requirements of Chapter 110.

Site Location and Character of Use (Section 108-235):

(&) Compliance. This development plan complies with the requirements set forth in the
Key West City Code as they pertain to Concurrency Management, Outdoor Displays and
Nuisances, Resource Protection, Signs, and Articles | and Il to IX of Chapter 108 of the
Key West City Code.
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(b) Vicinity Map.

(b) Land Use Compatibility. The
project site is located in the
Historic Residential/Office (HRO)
zoning district. The historic
residential/office district intention is
to accommodate business and
professional offices as well as
residential structures; however,
this particular site has functioned
as a lodging facility for over 60
years.

(c) Historic and archeological resource protection. The site is located within the Historic
District no archeological significance is attributed to the site.

(d) Any archeological resources will be protected as required.
(e) Subdivision of Land. No subdivisions are anticipated.

Appearance of Site and Structures (Sec. 108-236):
Attached site plan complies with Sections 108-278 through 108-288 of the Key West City

Code. (See below.)

Site Plan (Sec. 108-237):
Site plan of proposed development drawn consistently with Sec. 108-237 is attached.

Architectural Drawings (Sec. 108-238):
All architecture or engineering designs were prepared and sealed by a professional architect
or engineer registered in the state pursuant to F.S. Ch. 471 and 481, respectively,
consistent with the provisions of this Section.

Site Amenities (Sec 108-239):
The attached site plan includes existing and proposed amenities which are required to
comply with appearance, design and compatibility regulations outlined in chapter 102;
articles lll, IV and V of this chapter; section 108-956; and article Il of chapter 110.

Site Survey (Sec 108-240):
Survey of the site is attached.

Soil Survey (Sec 108-241):
Soil surveys are not anticipated as part of this project.

Environmentally Sensitive Areas (Sec. 108-242):
No Environmentally sensitive areas exist on this site.
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Land clearing, excavation and fill, tree protection, landscaping and irrigation plan (Sec.
108-243):
Pursuant to proposed site plans.

On-site and off-site parking and vehicular, bicycle, and pedestrian circulation (Sec. 108-
244):
The proposed amendment complies with Sec. 108-244 as depicted on the plans.

Housing (Sec 108-245):
This project includes no new transient residential development and therefore shall have no
impact on hurricane evacuation.

Economic Resources (Sec 108-246):
Trepanier & Associates, Inc. has contacted the Monroe County Property Appraiser’s office
to seek assistance in estimating the average ad valorem tax yield from the proposed project.

Special Considerations (Sec 108-247):
The proposal complies with the goals, objectives and policies of the comprehensive plan
and as demonstrated by this and the concurrency analysis there are no conflicts with the
existing public facilities, such as wastewater treatment and transportation.

This project complies with all City land use plans, objectives and policies.

Construction Management Plan and Inspection Schedule (Sec 108-248):
The proposed development is single-phase. Construction is proposed to progress steadily
based on Key West LDRs, building codes, and funding. Construction is expected to
commence as soon as possible.

Truman Waterfront Port Facilities (Sec 108-249):
This project is not located at the Truman Waterfront Port

SITE PLAN

Scope (Sec 108-276):
This site plan conforms to all applicable sections of land development regulations.

Site Location and Character of Use (Sec. 108-277):
As depicted, the site has sufficient size, adequate specifications, and infrasturcture to
accommaodate the proposed use.

Appearance of Site and Structures (Sec. 108-278):
This applications development plan exhibits harmonious overall design characteristics in
compliance with the performance standards stipulated in sections 108-278 through 108-288.

Location and screening of mechanical equipment, utility hardware and waste storage
areas (Section 108-279):
All mechanical equipment and utility hardware will be appropriately screened. All waste
storage areas will be screened from adjacent properties.
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Front-end loaded refuse container requirements (Sec. 108-280):
Refuse is proposed to be handled in accordance with Sec. 108-280..

Roll-off Compactor Container location requirements (Sec. 108-281):
No roll off containers proposed for day to day hotel operation .

Utility lines (Section 108-282):
Utilities are proposed consistent with Sec/ 108-282.

Criteria for review and approval:

(1) Land use compatibility: As stated above, the project site is located in the Historic
Residential Office (“HRQ") zoning district. The HRO district intention is to accommodate
business and professional offices as well as residential structures; however, this particular
site has functioned as a lodging facility for over 60 years.

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure: As mentioned above,
the site has sufficient size, adequate specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate
the proposed use. The infrastructure and site plan improvements are designed to
mitigate potential adverse impacts of the proposed use.

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques: No adverse impacts to adjacent land uses are
anticipated. The community infrastructure will not be burdened by this project.

(4) Hazardous waste: The proposed use will not produce any hazardous waste or use
hazardous materials in its operation.

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances: All applicable permits required from
agencies other than the City of Key West will be obtained.

CONCURRENCY ANALYSIS:

The City’s Comprehensive Plan Objective 9-1.5 directs the City to ensure that facilities and
services needed to support development are available concurrent with the impacts of new
development.

The following specific issues are analyzed:

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer

Recreation (for residential development only)
Solid Waste

Drainage

Roads/Trip Generation

arwdOE

The following concurrency analysis reflects the anticipated impacts resulting from the
proposed project.

Potable Water & Sanitary Sewer “Planned improvements in potable water and/or wastewater
systems required to establish and/or maintain adopted water and wastewater levels of service.
System improvements and proposed funding resources required for implementing any
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improvements required to establish and/or maintain adopted potable water and wastewater

system level of service standards™:

1.»

Potable Water Sec. 94-68 sets the level of service for nonresidential potable water at 650
gal/acre/day.

i) Existing capacity required based on site size: 205.4 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on .316 acres is:

650 gal/acres/day x .316 acres = 205.4 gal/day

i) Proposed capacity required based on site size: 205.4 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on .316 acres is:

650 gal/acres/day x .316 acres = 205.4 gal/day

Based on the concurrency management calculation prescribed in the Comprehensive Plan,
there is no or minimal increase in the proposed capacity required by Key West
Comprehensive Plan LOS standards; the Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority has the capacity
to supply adequate service to this property, as demonstrated below.

FKAA Supply Capacity:

The Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (“FKAA") has adequate supply capacity to
serve the potential development. FKAA has constructed facilities on the mainland in
Florida City to expand water supply for the Florida Keys. This permitted and
constructed improvement enables FKAA to provide over 23 MGD, which will provide
sufficient capacity through 20222, Operational in 2011, the recent expansion of the
R.O. plant will provide 6.0 MGD, which combined with the 17.0 MGD permitted
withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, increased available water supply to 23 MGD
for the Florida Keys.

Expanded Florida City R.O. Plant. The Department of Health issued Permit #
150092-007-wc/04 (Exhibit I) on November 14, 2006 to allow for the construction of
an expanded reverse osmosis (R.O.) water plant in Florida City. The expanded water
plant is designed to treat blended Floridian Aquifer water as an alternative water
source to the Biscayne Aquifer. The permit design capacity of the expanded R.O.
plant is 6 MGD.

Revised Water Use Permit. The SFWMD issued revised Water Use Permit (WUP)
#13-00005-W (Exhibit 1I) on March 26, 2008, which recognizes the additional
blended Floridian Aquifer capacity that will be provided by the expanded R.O. plant.
Interim Water Use Allocations in the WUP permit provide FKAA with an allocation of
17.00 MGD (dry season) and 17.79 GPD (wet season) which may be withdrawn from
the Biscayne Aquifer and allows FKAA to utilize the Stock Island and Marathon
Reverse Osmosis plants for any demands exceeding the interim withdrawal limit,
pending completion of the R.O. plant in Florida City. The Stock Island and Marathon

! The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues.
% Excerpt from Analysis by Kenneth B. Metcalf, AICP, (Greenberg Traurig, P.A.), August 22, 2008.
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R.O. plants have a combined capacity of 3.0 MGD providing an interim WUP water
supply of 20.0 MGD during the dry season if needed. Once operational in 2010, the
R.O. plant will provide an additional 6.0 MGD, which when combined with the 17.0
MGD permitted withdrawal from the Biscayne Aquifer, will increase available water
supply to 23 MGD for the Florida Keys.

The interim allocation of 20 MGD (7,300 MG/year) through 2010 and 23 MGD after
2010 provides ample water supply to support the adopted amendment and allocated
growth well beyond 10 years. The “Monroe County 2007 Annual Public Facilities
Report” documents historic water use in the Florida Keys. Water demand has
fluctuated significantly on an annual basis, however when evaluated over a ten-year
period, the data shows an increase in water demand of more than 1 billion gallons
over the last 10 years with an annual average increase of approximately 104
MGl/year. This increase in demand can be shown in the following calculation:

1996 annual water demand = 5,272 MG Jyear

2006 annual water demand = 6,310 MG /year

Average Annual Increase = (6,310 MG - 5,272MG)/ 10 = 103.8 MG lyear

Based on the average annual increase of 103.8 MG per year, the interim allocation
would be sufficient for an additional 9.5 years of growth beyond 2006 or through
2015 until demand reaches the interim permitted withdrawal of 20 MGD (7,300
MG/year). Since completion of the Florida City facilities, the 23 MGD allocation is
available to support yet another 9.5 years of growth. Based on these findings,
sufficient permitted water supply is available to meet the needs of the Florida Keys
through 2024.

Improvements Schedule/Status. Condition 30 of the WUP provides the R.O. plant
and the associated Floridian deep wells that will provide 23 MGD of capacity through
2024:
» DEP Underground Injection and Control permit was obtained on May 21,
2008.
» Construction contracts were required within 180 days or by November 21,
2008;
» Testing is required within one year and 30 days from issuance of the permit
or by June 21, 2009.
* The R.O. plant construction was completed in January, 2010.

Sanitary Sewer Sec. 94-67 sets the level of service for nonresidential sanitary sewer at 660
gal/acre/day.

i) Existing capacity required based on site size: 208.56 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 0.316 acres is:

660 gal/acres/day x 0.316 acres = 208.56 gal/day

i) Proposed capacity required based on site size: 208.56 gal/day

The total capacity required for nonresidential use on 0.316 acres is:

660 gal/acres/day x 0.316 acres = 208.56 gal/day
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The current wastewater treatment plant has the potential treatment capacity of 10 million
gallons per day. Only 4.8 million gallons per day of capacity are currently utilized®. The
current plant has the capacity to service this project’s projected needs.

Recreation There is no residential development proposed therefore this project will have no
impact on the demand on the City’s adopted level of service for recreation.

Solid Waste “Projected demand generated by the development on the solid waste disposal
system and assurances that the City’s adopted level of service for solid waste disposal shall not
be adversely impacted*:”

Sec. 94-71 sets the level of service for nonresidential solid waste disposal at 44.59
Ib/capita/day.

i) Existing capacity required: 44.59 lbs/day

The total capacity required for the nonresidential use of 7° employee is:
6.37 Ib/capita/day x 7 employee= 44.59 Ibs/day

i) Proposed capacity required: 44.59 |bs/day
The total capacity required for the nonresidential use of 7 employee is:
6.37 Ib./capita/day x 7 employees = 44.59 |bs/day
Waste Management has more than enough capacity to handle the solid waste disposal®.
Drainage “Conceptual plan for accommodating storm water run-off and demonstrated evidence
that the proposed drainage improvements shall accommodate storm water run-off without
adversely impacting natural systems or the City’s adopted level of service for storm drainage”

No change to the existing storm water/drainage system is proposed.

Roads/Trip Generation.

Weekday Saturday Sunday
Use (8.17 trips/rm/day) (8.19 trips/rm/day) (5.95 trips/rm/day)
Existing | Proposed | Existing | Proposed | Existing | Proposed
(lTHEOtgello) 139.9 139.9 139.2 139.2 101.2 101.2

% Per September 3, 2010 memo from Greg Smith, project Manager for CH2M Hill OMI (Exhibit 111)
* The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues.

® Per applicant's anticipated staffing levels

® Per January 25, 2010 memo from Jay Gewin, City of Key West (Exhibit V)

" The City of Key West's Comprehensive Plan Policy 9-1.5.1: Resolving Concurrency Issues



April 1, 2014
Page 11 of 11

Exhibits

Exhibit I — Department of Health Permit #150092-007-wc/04

Exhibit 11 — Water Use Permit (WUP) #13-00005-W

Exhibit 111 — September 3, 2010 Wastewater Memo

Exhibit 1V — Map of the City of Key West's Existing Recreation Services
Exhibit V- January 25, 2010 Solid Waste Memo
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Department of Health Permit #150092-007-wc/04



Jeb Bush M. Rony Frangnis, M3, M.S.PH., ¥h.D.

Govemor Secretary
Litlian Rivera, RN, MSN, Administrator

PERMITTEE:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA) PERMIT No: 150092-007-WC/04

C/o Ray M. Shimokitho DATE OF ISSUE: November 14, 2006

PO BOX 1239, Kenpedy Diive EXPIRATION DATE; November 13, 2011

Key West, Florida 33041—1239 COUNTY: MIAMI-DADE COUN‘I‘Y
LAT /LONG.: 25°26725” N/ 80°30°33" W
SECTION/TOWNSHIP/RANGE:

PROJECT: Reverse Osmosis (RO) Expansmn
Facility, 6.0 MGD Permneate production with
blending options at FKAA J Rabert Dean WP
Florida City, Dade County

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Flonda
Administrative Code Ruile 62-4, 62-550, 62-555 & 62—560 “The above pamed permiftes 15
hereby authorized to perform the work shown on the application, technical specifications
approved drawing(s), plans, and othér documents attached hereto or on ﬁge with: the
Department and made a part hereof and specifically described as foflows:

TO CONSTRUCT: A Revetse Osmosis, (RO) treatment facility with a-permeate capacityof
up to 6 Million'Gallons per Day, (MGD) produced from Phase I, consisting of three (3) 15
MGD trains ot Phase H, consisting ef an additional 1.5 MGD or. four.(4) 1.5 MGI}: traiiis. The
RO facility will be fully integrated with the existing lime softening plant.

There will be the option of bypassing a limited amount of pretreated Floridan aquifer waterand
blending it with RU permeate thus adding alkalinity to the product water and incréasing the
overall plant “net” recovery. The RO system product water {(degasified permeate/blended
-permeate) will be combined (blended) with existing lime softening plant product and a limited
amount of cartridge-filtered Biscayne Aquifer RO bypass water. The blended product water
will receive chemical addition and be transferred to existing finished water storage facilities.
and pumped to distribution with existing high service pumps.

The water treatment plant construclion permit application is for 6 MGD R0 permeate
capacity plus up to 3 MGD cartridge filtered Biscayne Aquifer blend flow and up to 0:576
MGD (400 gpm) pretrcated Floridan Aquifer feed water bypass (which blenids with RO
permeate), and up to 0.7 MGD Floridan Aquifer water which blends with the existing limme.
softening facility mflucit Biscayne Aquifeér water. The full operation of 4ll the above
described facility units could raise the Possible Facility Output Capacity ta greater than 23.8
MGD existing permissible, plus 6.0 MGD covered under this permit application,

No other facilitics or new wells are part of this permit,

TOSERVE: The Florida Keys Water Distribution System, Montoe Cointy, Florida.

Samir Eimir, M.S,, P.E., DEE, Division Director
Miami-Dade County Heelth Department
Envirenmental Health and Engineeting
1725 N, W. 167% Straet, Miami, Florida 33056
Tel: (305) 623-3500 Fax: (305) 623-3502
Ertuil: Saroir_elmin@doh.state.flus
Website: www.dadehealtb.org

ﬂﬁ #




PERMIT NO: 150092-007-WC/04
PERMIT ISSUE DATE: November 14, 2006

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

L. The ternis, conditions, requirements, imitations and restrictions set forth in this perinit,
are "permit conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.141,
403,727, or 403.859 through 403.861, F.S. The permittee is placed on notice that the
Department will review this permit periodically and may initiate enforcement. action for any
vielation of these conditions.

2. This. petmit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and
indicated in the approved drawingg-or exhibits. Any ubavthorized deviation froni the. approved
drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for
revocation apd enforcement action by the Department.

3. As provided in subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), F.8., the issuance of this permit
does not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges. Neither does it authorize any
injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nér any infringement of
federal, state, or local Jaws or tepulations. This permit {s hot.a Waiver of of approval ofany
other Department permit that may be teqhired for ofher aspects of the total project which are
not addressed in this permit.

4, This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute State recognition or
acknowledgment of title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged: lanids
unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtairied from
the State. Only the Trustees of the Miemmal Improvement Trust Fund may express. State
opihion as to title. '

5. This permit does ot reflieve the permittee from liability for hamm. or injury fo human °
health or welfare, animal, or plant life, or property caused by the construction. or operation-of”
this permitted source, or from penalties therefore; nor does it allow the permittee to. cause
pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department rules, unless specifically
authorized by an order from the Department. )

6. The permitiee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems: of treatment
and eontrol {andirelated appurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve
compliance with the conditions of this permit, are required by Department rules. This
provision includes the operation of backup. or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when
necessary to achieve compliance with the conditiens of the pemnit and when requirsd by
Departiment rules. ' '

7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow _authorized
Department personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required
by lgw agid at reasonable times, access to the premises where the permitted activity is located or
conducted to:

(a) Have access to and copy any records that must be kept under conditions
of the permit; '

(b)  Inspect the facility, equipment, practices, or -opemations regulated .or-

required under this permit; and
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PERMIT NO: 150092-007-WC/04
PERMIT ISSUEDATE: Novémber 14, 2006

(c)  Sample or monitor any substances or paramcters at any location
reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this permit or
Department rules.

Reasonable time:may depend on the nature of thie ¢oncern being investigated,

8. If, for any reason, the permittee doesnot comply with or will beumable to comply with
any condition or lirnitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the
Department with the following information:

(@ A description of and cause of noncompliance; and

(b)  The period of noncompliance, including dates and times; or, if not
) corrected, the anticipated tithe the noncompliance is expected to
continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent
recurrence if the noncompliance. The permittee shall be responsibié for
any and all damages which rhay result and may be subject to
enforcement action by the Departmeiit for penalties or for revocation of
this permit.
9. . In.accepting this permit, the permittee understands and .agrees that all records,, notes,
monitoring data. and other information relating to the construction or operation of this
permitted source which are submitted fo the Department may be used by thie Department as
evidence in any erforcement case involving the permitted source arising under the Florida
Statutes or Department rules, except where such use is preseribed by Section 403.111 and.
403,73, F.S. Such evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida.
Rules of Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules.

10;  The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department tutes-and Florida Statutes

after a reasonable time for compliance; provided, however, the permittee does not walve.any
other rights graniéd by Florida Statutes or Depurtmient niles. ‘

11.  This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Rule 62-
4.120 and 62-30.300, F.A.C,, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any nen-
compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the Department.
12. This permit vr 4 copy thereof shail be kept at the work site of the permitied activity.
13.  This permit also constitutes:

(X) Determination of Best Available Control Techmology (BACT)

() Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterjoration (PSD)

() Certification of complianice with étate Water Quality
Standards (Section 401, PL 92-500)

() Compliance with New Source Performnance Standards

Page 3 of 3



PERMIT NO: 150092-007-WC/04
PERMIT ISSUE DATE: November 14, 2006

14,  When tequested by the Departiment, the permittee shall within a reasonable time: furnish
any information required by law, which is needed to détermine compliance with the pemnit. I
the permittee becomes aware the relevant facts were not sibmittell or were incorrect ifi the
permit application or in any report to the Department, such facts or information shall be
corrected promptly.

SPECIFIC CONDEITIONS:
1. The applicant is responsible for retaining the engineer of resord in the ‘application for

supervision of the construction of this project and upon completion, the engineer shall inspect:
for complete conformity to the plans and specifications as approved.

2. All congrete coatings/admixtures, liners, grouts, hoses, tubings, and protective paints
and coatings shall be listed by the National Sanitation Foundation as acceptable for contact
with potdble water.

3. Bacteriological points depicted on the plans may be modified with Departtnent consent,
to meet convenient locations where {aps would be inserted in the Main for Fire, Metering, Afr
Release or other conngctions but not less than 900 foot intervals for new mains. “Additionally,.
each part or system module shall be Bacteriologically cleared with 2 consecutive days of
sampling before being placed in service as well as the final stream going to storage and
subsequerit service, - )

4, The Applicant or his designee shall notify The Department at the local DOH office of
the start of the study/construction for purposes of allowing Department Personnel to ebserve:
the getual process. '

5, The owrier or permiittee is advised that approval is given to the functional aspects: of
this project on fiie basis of representation, and data finmished to thiis division. There may be
County, Muni¢ipal of other Local Regulations to be.coniplied with by the owher of permittes
prior to construetion of the facilities represented by the-plans referred to above,

6. This construction permit is issned with the understanding that pipe material and
appurtenances used in this installation will be in accordance with the latest applicable AWWA
& NSF Standards for public water supplies.

7. The applicant Public Water Systenti as a condition of thi§ permif is hereby advised they
ghall revert to {2) two-six Month periods of standard monitoring for Lead and Copper upon:
issuance of Clearance to put the facilities into service. If no Lead or Copper exceedance oceurs:
within the 2-6 Month periods, the System may return to annual moniforing.

Paged of §



PERMIT NO: 150092-007-WC/04
PERMIT ISSUE DATE: November 14, 2006

8. Prior to placing a system inte service, the applicant shall submit to the Deparfrent, if"
requested, one sef of record drawings of the completed project with completed form DEP
62.555.910(8) [Certification of Construction Completion and Request for a Letter of Clearance
to Place a Public Drinking water facility into Service] signed by the engineer of record,
Drawitigs are to -be al the same scale and in the same sequence as those submitted and
approved for permit. Deviations from the original perwitted drawings are to be highliglited
and/or noted for the Departinent's review. Include with the DEP fomn the bactefiological
clearance data, pressure test results and backflow inspection certification (if applicable). '

Tssued this Fpo™ day of oy einbor 2006

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Samir Elmir, M.S, P.E
Division Ditector

Page 5 of §



Exhibit II

Water Use Permit (WUP) #13-00005-W



SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
WATER USE PERMIT NO. RE-ISSUE 13-00005-W

{ NON - ASSIGNABLE )

FORM r0209
Rev, 893

Date Issued: 13-MAR-2008 Expiration Date: March 13, 2028

Authorizing: THE CONTINUATION OF AN EXISTING USE OF GROUND WATER FROM THE
BISCAYNE AQUIFER AND FLORIDAN AQUIFER SYSTEM FOR PUBLIC WATER
SUPPLY USE WITH AN ANNUAL ALLOCATION OF 8750.84 MILLION GALLONS.

LocatedIn:  Miami-Dade County, S26/T57S/R3BE

Issued To: FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY FKAA
(FLORIDA KEYS AQUEDUCT AUTHORITY)
1100 KENNEDY DR
KEY WEST. FL. 33401

This Permit is issued pursuant to Application No.050329-23 , dated March 29, 2005, for the Use of Water as -
specified above and subject to the Special Conditions set forth below. Permittee agrees to_hold and-save the
South Florida Water Management District and its successors harmless from any and all damages, claims or.:
liabilities which may arise by reason of the construction, maintenance or use of activities authorized by this.permit. - -
Said application, including all plan and specifications attached therefo, is by reference made a part hereof.. -

Upon written notice to the permittee, this permit may be temporarily modified, or restricted under a Deblar_étibh.g-o:f;
Water Shortage or a Declaration of Emergency due to Water Shortage in accordance with provisions of Chapier™
373, Fla. Statutes, and applicable rules and regulations of the South Florida Water Management District.

This Permit may be permanently orfemporariiy revoked, inwhale or in part, for the violation of the conditions of .
the permit or for the violation of any provision of the Water Resources Act and regulations thereunder. Con

- Th‘is Permit does not convey fo the permittee any property rights nor any privileges otﬁer'thanj‘thpse}‘_'s;p; ek
- herein, nor relieve the permittee from complying with any law, regulation, or requirement affecting the rights:of othier.
bodies or agencies. i

Limiting Conditions are as foliows:
SEEPAGES 2 -7 OF7  (35LIMITING CONDITIONS).

South Flarida Water Management
District, by its Governing Board

On &7@"(_}1 L%,—?GOK
12408 AN Wu’\«
L/

Deputy Clerk

PAGE1QF 7 . -~




PERMIT NO:  13-00005-W
PAGE 2 OF 7

LIMITING CONDITIONS

This permit shall expire on March 13, 2028.
Application for a permit modification may be made at any time.

Water use classification:

Public water supply

Source classification is;

Ground Water from:
Biscayne Aquifer
Floridan Aquifer System

Annual allocation shall not exceed 8751 MG.
Maximum monthly allocation shall not exceed 809.0088 MG. -

The following limitations to annual withdrawals from specific sources are stipulated:
Biscayne Aquifer-; 6,492 MG.

Pursuant fo Rule 40E-1.6105, F.A.C., Notification of Transfer of Interest in Real Property, within 30 days
of any transfer of interest or control of the real property at which any permitted facility, system,
consumptive use, or activity is located, the permittee must notify the District, in writing, of the transfer
giving the name and address of the new owner or person in control and providing a copy of the instrument
effectuating the transfer, as set forth in Rule 40E-1.6107, F.A.C.

Pursuant to Rule 40E-1.6107 (4), until transfer is approved by the District, the pemmittee shall be liable for
compliance with the permit. The permittee transferring the permit shall remain liable for all actions that are
required as well as all violations of the permit which occurred prior to the transfer of the permit.

Failure to comply with this or any other condition of this permit constitutes a violation and pursuant to Rule
40E-1.608, Suspension, Revocation and Modification of Permits, the District may suspend or revoke the
permit.

This Permit is issued to:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority
1100 Kennedy Drive
Key West, Florida 33401

Withdrawal facilities:
Ground Water - Existing:

2-24" X 60' X 2000 GPM Wells Cased To 35 Feet
3-24" X 56' X 2000 GPM Wells Cased To 36 Feet
1-20" X 60" X 2100 GPM Well Cased To 20 Feet
2-24" X 57 X 2000 GPM Wells Cased To 37 Feet
1-24" X 60' X 1400 GPM Well Cased To 24 Feet
1-20" X 1300' X 2000 GPM Well Cased To 880 Feet
1-24" X 60' X 1400 GPM Well Cased To 20 Feet



8.

10.

11.

PERMIT NO:  13-00005-W
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Ground Water - Proposed:

4 - 17" X 1300" X 2000 GPM Wells Cased To 880 Feet

Permittee shall mitigate interference with existing legal uses that was caused in whole or in part by the
permitlee’s withdrawals, consistent with the approved mitigation plan. As necessary to offset the
interference, mitigation will include pumpage reduction, replacement of the impacted individual's
equipment, relocation of wells, change in withdrawal source, or othar means.

Interference to an existing legal use is defined as an impact that occurs under hydrologic conditions equal
fo or less severe than a 1 in 10 year drought event that results in the:

(1) Inabitity to withdraw water consistent with provisions of the permit, such as when remedial structural or
operational actions not materially authorized by existing permits must be taken to address the
interference; or

(2) Change in the guality of water pursuant to primary State Drinking Water Standards to the extent that
the water can no longer be used for its authorized purpose, or such change is imminent.

Permittee shall mitigate harm to existing off-site land uses caused by the permitiee's withdrawals, as
determined through reference to the conditions for permit issuance, When harm occurs, or is imminent,
the District will require the permittee to modify withdrawal rates or mitigate the harm. Harm caused by
withdrawals, as determined through reference to the conditions for permit issuance, includes:

(1) Significant reduction in water levels on the property to the extent that the designed function of the
water body and related surface water management improvements are damaged, not including aesthetic
values. The designed function of a water body is ideniified in the original permit or other govemnmental
authorization issued for the construction of the water body. In cases where a permit was not required, the
designed function shall be determined based on the purpose for the original construction of the water
body (e.g. fill for construction, mining, drainage canal, etc.)

(2) Damage to agriculture, including damage resulting from reduction in soil moisture resuiting from
consumptive use; or

(3) Land collapse or subsidence caused by reduction in water levels associated with consumptive use,

Permitiee shail mitigate harm to the natural resources caused by the permiitee's withdrawals, as
determined through reference to the conditions for permit issuance. When harm occurs, or is imminent,
the District will require the permittee to modify withdrawal rates or mitigate the harm. Harm, as
determined through reference to the conditions for permit issuance includes:

{1} Reduction in ground or surface water levels that results in harmful lateral movement of the fresh
water/salt water interface,

{2) Reduction in water levels that harm the hydroperiod of wetlands,

(3) Significant reduction in water levels or hydroperiod in a naturally occurring water body such as a lake
or pond,

(4) Harmful movement of contaminants in violation of state water quality standards, or

{5) Harm to the natural system including damage to habitat for rare or endangered species.

if any condition of the permit is violated, the permit shall be subject to review and possible modification,
enforcement action, or revocation,
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PERMIT NO:  13-00005-W
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Authorized representatives of the District shall be permitted to enter, inspect, and observe the permitted
sysiemn to determine compliance with special conditions.

The Permittee is advised that this permit does not relieve any person from the requirement to obtain alf
necessary federal, state, local and speciai district authorizations.

The permit does not convey any property right to the Permittee, nor any rights and privileges other than
those specified in the Permit and Chapter 40E-2, Florida Administrative Code.

Permittee shall submit all data as required by the implementation schedule for each of the limiting
conditions to: 3.F.W.M.D., Supervising Hydrogeologist - Post-Permit Compliance, Water Use Regulation
Dept. (4320), P.O. Box 24680, West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4680,

In the event of a declared water shortage, water withdrawal reductions will be ordered by the District in
accordance with the Water Shortage Plan, Chapter 40E-21, F.A.C. The Permittee is advised that during a
water shortage, pumpage reports shall be submitted as required by Chapter 40E-21, F.A.C.

Prior to the use of any proposed water withdrawal facility authorized under this psrmit, unless otherwise
specified, the Permittee shall equip each facility with a District-approved operating water use accounting
system and submit a report of calibration to the District, pursuant to Section 4.1, Basis of Review for
Water Use Permit Applications.

In addition, the Permittee shall submit a report of recalibration for the water use accounting system for
each water withdrawal facility (existing and proposed) authorized under this permit every five years from
each previous calibration, continuing at five-year increments.

Monthly withdrawals for each withdrawal facility shall be submitted to the District quarterly, The water
accounting method and means of calibration shall be stated on each report.

The Permittee shall nofify the District within 30 days of any change in service area boundary. if the
Permittee will not serve a new demand within the service area for which the annual allocation was
calculated, the annual allocation may then be subject to modification and reduction.

Permittee shall implement the following wellfield operating plan:

The Biscayne Aquifer wellfield shall be operated according to the restrictions outlined in Limiting
Conditions 5, 25, 26, and 27 of this permit. Upon completion and operation of the Reverse Osmosis
system, pursuant to the schedule outlined in Limiting Condition 30, the Floridan Aquifer wellfield will be
operated to provide the balance of the demands beyond those restrictions.

Permittee shall determine unaccounted-for distribution system losses. Losses shali be determined for the
entire distribution system on a monthly basis. Permittee shall define the manner in which unaccounted-for
losses are calculated. Data collection shall begin within six months of Permit issuance. Loss reporting
shall be submitted to the District on a yearly basis from the date of Permit issuance.

Permittee shall maintain an accurate flow meter at the intake of the water treatment plant for the purpose
of measuring daily inflow of water.

The Permittee shall continue to submit monitoring data in accordance with the approved salineg water
intrusion monitoring program for this project.

The Water Conservation Plan required by Section 2.6.1 of the Basis of Review for Water Use Permit
Applications within the South Florida Water Management District, must be implemented in accordance
with the approved implementation schedule.

In addition to the allocation speéiﬁed in Limiting Condition 5, the permittee may apply a Special Event
Peaking Factor Ratio of 1.3:1 to compensate for temporary increased demand during seasonal and
Special Events up to a maximum daily withdrawal of 33.57 MG. The source limitations imposed by
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Limiting Conditions 5 and 26 apply to the Special Event Peaking Factor Ratio. The permittee must notify
the District in writing no less than 24 hours prior to applying this Special Event Peaking Factor Ratio and
must specify the proposed duration of the use of the Special Event Peaking Factor Ratio. The use of the
Special Event Peaking Factor Ratio shall be noted on the monthly pumpage reporis.

In addition to the allocations specified in Limiting Conditions 5 and 25, during the dry season (December 1
to April 30), FKAA shall limit their average day withdrawals from the Biscayne Aquifer to 17 MGD,
calculated on a monthly basis. The remaining dry season demands shall be provided by the reverse
osmosis system. During the remainder of the year from May 1 to November 30, the withdrawals from the
Biscayne Aguifer shall be limited to the Base Condition water use for the Biscayne Aquifer of 6,492 MGY,
or an average day of 17.79 MGD. Demands in excess of these volures shall be provided by the Floridan
Aquifer System wells and the emergency desalination facilities.

Prior to the availability of the Floridan Aquifer reverse osmosis system, dry season demand in excess of
the Biscayne Aquifer pumpage limitations specified in Limiting Condition 26 shall be obtained from
emergency sources pursuant to Limiting Condition 29.

In addition to the monthly reporting required in Limiting Condition 18, and prior to the operation of the
Reverse Osmosls system, on the 15th day of each month during and immediately following the dry
season extending from December 1 to April 30, FKKAA shall file a written report with the District ("mid-
month report”) evaluating the following: 1) the daily pumpage to date during the last 30 days; and 2) any
daily pumpage distribution for the remainder of the dry season as necessary to comply with the 17 MGD
Biscayne Aquifer average dry season limitation. Such report shall also identify any remedial actions
necessary o ensure compliance that through the remainder of the dry season the applicable Biscayne
Aquifer pumpage limitations described above will be met. This report shall replace the other reports
required by the Consent Agreement (inciuding the June 15 post-dry season report and the February 15th
mid-dry season additional demand report).  Such mid-month report shall be evaluated by District staff
and revised by the District as necessary to achieve compliance with the above. Upon completion and
operation of the Reverse Osmosis system, pursuant to the schedule outlined in Limiting Condition 30, this
report requirement shall cease and the monthly Biscayne Aquifer withdrawals shall be reported as
required by Limiting Condition 18 of this permit.

In order to reduce the potential -for violating the 17 MGD Biscayne Aquifer average monthty withdrawal
limitation during the dry season, FKAA must to the greatest extent practical utilize the emergency
desalination facilities FKAA owns and operates at Stock island and Marathon, which are potentially
capable of treating saline water at rates up to 3.0 MGD. The FKAA shall use these two emergency
desalination facilities as an alternative source of water in order to assist in limiting its dry season Biscayne
Aquifer withdrawals. The FKAA's ability to use, and extent of use, of these emergency desalination
facilities shall be subject to not causing (ii) significant adverse affects to FKAA's water freatment or
distribution system; or {ii) a violation of any applicable primary or secondary drinking water standards.

The pemmittee shall adhere to the following schedule for the construction and operation of the Floridan
Aquifer System reverse osmosis wellfield and treatment facility:

Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority - Schedule for Construction and Operation of Floridan Aquifer
Production Well, Floridan Aquifer Reverse Osmosis Treatment Facllity, and Demineralized Concentrate
Disposal Welt )

--Reverse osmosis water treatment piant expansion
Award Contract - September 30, 2007
Complete Construction « December 31, 2009
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—Deep Injection Well
Obtain FDEP Permit - March 31, 2008
Award Contract - 152 days after receiving FDEP Underground Injection Control Permit
Complete Drilling and Testing - 1 year and 30 days after receiving FDEP Underground Injection Controt

Permit

--Complete reverse osmosis water treatment plant system
Begin and Stabilize Operation - 2 years and 60 days after receiving FDEP Underground Injection
Contro! Permit

In the event that a milestone specified in the altermative water supply schedule and plan contained in
Limiting Condition 30 is going to be missed, the permittee shall notify the Executive Director of the District
in writing explaining the nature of the defay, actions taken to bring the project back on schedule and an
assessment of the impact the delay would have on the rates of withdrawals from the Everglades water
bodies and associated canals as defined in District CUP rules. The District will evaluate the situation and
take actions as appropriate which could include: a) granting an extension of time to complete the project
(if the delay is minor and doesn't affect the Everglades Waterbodies or otherwise violates permit
conditions), b)take enforcement actions including consent orders and penalties, ¢) modify allocations
contained in this permit from the Biscayne Aquifer including capping withdrawal rates until the alternative
water supply project(s) are completed (in cases where the delay would result in violations of permit
conditions) or d} working with the Department of Community Affairs to limit increase demands for water
until the alternative water supply project is completed. In addition, Permittee shall make to the District
payment of funds as identified below for non-compliance with any timeline for development of the
Fioridan Aquifer System production and treatment system as provided in Limiting Condition 30, as follows:

A. Reverse Osmosis Plant construction and operation timelines in Limiting Condition 30
- Award Contract - $2,000.00 per week

-- Complete Construction - $2,000.00 per waek

B. Floridan Deep Injection Well(s) Construction and Operation

-- Award Contract - $2,000.00 per week

- Complete drilling and Testing - $2,000.00 per week

-- Complete reverse Osmosis Water Treatment Plant System - $2,000.00 per week

-- Begin and Stabilize Operation - $2,000.00 per week

Prior to any application to renew or modify this permit, the Permitiee shall evaluate long term water supply
alternatives and submit a long term water supply plan to the District. Within one year of permit issuance,
the Permittee shall submit to the District an outline of the proposed plan. The assessment should include
consideration of saline intrusion, wellfield protection, plans for compliance with applicable wellfield
protection ordinances, expected frequencies and plans to cope with water shortages or well field failures,
and conservation measures to reduce overall stresses on the aquifer.

For uses with an annual allocation greater than 10 MGD and a permit duration of 20 years, every five
years from the date of permit issuance, the permittee shall submit a water use comipliance report for
review and approval by District Staff, which addresses the following:
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1. The results of a water conservation audit that documents the efficiency of water use on the project site
using data produced from an onsite evaluation conducted. In the event that the audit indicates additional
water conservation is appropriate or the per capita use rate authorized in the permit is exceeded, the
permittee shall propose and implement specific actions to reduce the water use to acceptable levels within
timeframes proposed by the permittee and approved by the District.

2. A comparison of the permitted allocation and the allocation that would apply to the project based on
current District allocation rules and updated popuiation and per capila use rates. in the event the permit
allocation is greater than the allocation provided for under District rule, the permittee shall apply for a letter
modification to reduce the allocation consistent with District rules and the updated population and per
capita use rates to the extent they are considered by the District to be indicative of long term trends in the
population and per capita use rates over the permit duration. In the event that the permit allocation is less
than allowable under District ruie, the permittee shall apply for a modification of the permit to increase the
allocation if the permittee intends to utilize an additional allocation, or modify its operation to comply with
the existing conditions of the permit.

if at any time there is an indication that the well casing, valves, or controls leak or have become
inoperative, repairs or replacement shall be made to restore the system to an operating condition. Failure
to make such repairs shall be cause for filling and abandoning the well, in accordance with procedures
outlined in Chapters 40E-3 and 40E-30, Flarida Administrative Code.

it has been determined that this project relies, in part, on the waters from the Central and Southern Florida

Project, and as such is considered to be an indirect withdrawal from an MFL water body under recovery

(Everglades). The 2005-2006 Lower East Coast Water Supply Plan Update {February, 2007), which is
the recovery plan for the Everglades, incorporates a series of water resource development projects and
operational changes that are to be completed over the duration of the permit and beyond. If the recovery
plan is modified and it is determined that this project is inconsistent with the approved recovery plan, the
permittee shall be required to modify the permit consistent with the provisions of Chapter 373, Florida
Statutes,
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Mehdi Benkhatar

To: Jay Gewin
Subject: RE: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]

Sent: Friday, September 03, 2010 8:27 AM

To: Mehdi Benkhatar

Cc: Owen Trepanier

Subject: RE: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West

The City of Key West transports its wastewater to its state of the art wastewater treatment facility located on Fleming Key.
The facility is permitted to treat 10 million gallons per day (mgd), and currently the average daily influent flow is 4.8

mgd. This average daily flow can go much higher during heavy rain and flood events, up to the capacity of the plant a few
times during the year.

The Wastewater Treatment Plant is of course, the final destination for wastewater after it passes through the City's
collection system. The capacity of the collection system varies at different locations on the island, as the wastewater
passes through a series of lift stations on its way to the Treatment Plant.

Jay Gewin
Utilities Manager
City of Key West
305-809-3902

From: Mehdi Benkhatar [mailto:mehdi@owentrepanier.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 02, 2010 4:17 PM
To: Jay Gewin
Cc: Owen Trepanier
Subject: Wastewater Capacity for the City of Key West

Good afternoon Jay,

The City is asking Trepanier & Associates for information regarding the Key West’s wastewater capacity. Would you be
able to provide me a short memo similar to the one below explaining the current wastewater capacity situation?

Thanks very much,

Mehdi Benkhatar
Planner/Development Specialist

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.
305-293-8983

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2010 4:53 PM

To: Mehdi Benkhatar

Cc: Owen Trepanier

Subject: RE: Solid Waste Capacity for the City of Key West
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Map of the City of Key West's Existing Recreation Services
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January, 2010 Solid Waste Memo



Mehdi Benkhatar

Subject: FW: Solid Waste Capacity for the City of Key West

From: Jay Gewin [mailto:jgewin@keywestcity.com]

Sent: Monday, January 25, 2010 4:53 PM

To: Mehdi Benkhatar

Cc: Owen Trepanier

Subject: RE: Solid Waste Capacity for the City of Key West

The City of Key West ships its solid waste to one of two waste-to-energy facilities on the mainland, that are shared by
other municipalities. Those facilities are capable of receiving 2,500 tons per day, and currently they are nnlv raraivina
about 70% of that capacity. Our contractor, Waste Management, has informed us that we are in no ng
our capacity.

Primarily due to ROGO limitations, lack of buildable space, and economic factors; the population of ad
flat in recent years compared to the rest of Florida. Therefore we have not had to plan for continuet ste
as other high-growth areas of Florida had in better economic times. We currently are generating ap

tons of solid waste per year. In better economic times, that figure was closer to 50,000 or slightly hi

the City plans on increasing its rate of recycling which should lessen the amount of solid waste gent

recyclables are shipped to a single-stream recycle facility also located on the mainland.

Jay Gewin
Utilities Manager
City of Key West
305-809-3902
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2008 Easement



ADDRESS: 716-718 SOUTH STREET
RESOLUTION NO. 08-107

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, GRANTING THE
ATTACHED CROSS-EASEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY AND
DENISE GANTON FOR “SEA SHELL MOTEL” FOR AN
ENCROACHMENT UPON CITY PROPERTY ON WILLIAM
STEET ADJACENT TO THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 716-
718 SOUTH STEET; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIYB

DATE ﬁ‘/&/}d 2

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST,

FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS: ’

Section 1: That a c¢ross-easement is hereby granted in
accordance with the attached Cross Easement Agreement.

Section 2: That this Resolution shall go into effect

immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
gignature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held

this 1st day of april , 2008.

Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the

Commission on April 2 , 2008.

Filed with the Clerk April 2 , 2008.

MORGAN‘E¢PHERSdN/ MAYOR
ATTES

Syt

CHERYL SMITH) CITY CLERK

800Z/L1/90 €696691 #2°(Q

JOUHTION ‘1 ANNUA ALNNOD JOMNOW
40 SPJOS3Y TeTOT430 UT PapJooay 3 palTd

Wyzo: ot

ZeEZ #8d 99€Z g
£69669T H>o(Q



Prepared by:
City of Key West Clerk’s Office Doctt 1699693
525 Angela Street Bk# 2366 Pgi 2353

Key West, Florida 33040

(Space above this line reserved for recording office use only)

CROSS EASEMENT AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made thisﬂl"!day of April, 2008, between the CITY OF KEY WEST,
FLORIDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter the “City”), and DENISE GANTON (hereinafter
“Ganton”).

Whereas, the property more particularly described on Exhibit A, which is attached hereto and
incorporated by reference, is located within the City’s William Street right-of-way located in Key West,
Monroe County, Florida, and

Whereas, Ganton is the fee simple owner of the property located at the corner of William and South
Streets in Key West, Florida, whose parcel identification number is 00036870 and 00037880; and

Whereas, Ganton has requested that the City grant development approval for Ganton’s proposed
redevelopment of a hotel on the property referred to in the preceding paragraph; and

Whereas, the parties have determined that it would be appropriate to locate an ADA accessible
parking space on Ganton’s property and within the City’s right-of-way; and

Whereas, each party, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, does grant and
convey unto the other party an easement under the following terms and conditions:

1. The City hereby agrees to grant an easement to Ganton for the Property more particularly described
on Exhibit A,

2. Ganton hereby agrees to grant an easement to City for the Property more particularly described on
Exhibit B.

3. Ganton, her successors and assigns shall have the right to construct, install, locate, and maintain an
ADA accessible parking within the area encompassed by the properties more particularly described on
Exhibit A and Exhibit B.

4. Ganton shall have the right to enter and depart under, over, across and upon the property more
particularly described on Exhibit A as necessary to the proper use of all rights granted herein, upon the
conditions that Ganton shall:
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(a) Not unreasonably interfere with the City’s use of the Property;

(b) Indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all liability arising from the negligent use of
the easement by the Grantee, its agents, assigns, affiliates, employees or guests; and

(c) Adhere to the following terms:
(1) The Grantee will install and maintain the ADA accessible parking space.

(2) The Grantee will restore any and all damages from construction to existing conditions or
better.

(3) The Grantee will restore any and all damages from construction of or related to the
construction, installation, alteration, operation, repair, replacement, removal or inspection
arising in the future or better.

(4) There will be no cost to the City for the items described in paragraphs (c)(1-3) above.

(d) Ganton shall bear the costs of any relocation or modification of said facilities when the change is
necessitated by the City’s requirements.

(¢) Ganton shall maintain the easement area free of and clear from any obstruction and shall not
construct, place, or allow the placing or construction of any obstruction which would interfere
with use of the property for an ADA accessible parking space. The City shall have the right to
make any other use of the easement area which does not interfere with the Ganton’s rights.

() All covenants, stipulations, terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall extend to
and be made binding upon respective successors and assigns of the City and Ganton. It is
intended that this Agreement shall be recorded and be binding upon future owners of the
Property.

(g) Each party does hereby warrant good and marketable title for the properties described herein and
that each party has full power of authority to grant this Cross Easement.

5. This Cross Easement and the rights created hereunder shall be for a period commencing on the day
and date first above written and continuing in perpetuity as long as Ganton shall utilize the properties
described herein for the purpose of providing an ADA accessible parking space, and this Cross easement
shall inure and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the Property. Any violation or failure on the
part of Ganton to adhere to the terms set forth in the grant made hereunder shall entitle the City to terminate
this Agreement and may require the Ganton to remove improvements made pursuant to it at Grantee’s
expense. The prevailing party in any action to enforce the terms or rights hereunder shall be entitled to
recover reasonable attorney’s fees.

6. Ganton agrees to pay to City a processing fee in the amount of $1.000.00, together with all sums and
fees for city sewer, city garbage, if unpaid; to otherwise promptly bring the property and all uses thereof into
full compliance with all city and state laws and regulations, if it is not now in full compliance. Ganton
further agrees to pay City an annual rental fee for this easement in the total amount of $400.00, payable

2



annually on the anniversary date of the execution of this Easement Agreement to the City of Key West.
Failure to pay such rental shall constitute grounds for the Grantor to terminate the easements.

7. Ganton agrees that any enlargement of the ADA accessible parking space contemplated herein shall
operate to terminate the easements granted hereby, and that City shall thereupon have the right to require
Ganton to fully and entirely vacate the easements on the William Street right-of-way through demolition or
removal of the ADA accessible parking space. Ganton agrees that in the event the ADA accessible parking
space within the William Street right-of-way is removed or substantially destroyed, these easements shall
terminate, and that any new structures shall be built entirely on land owned by Ganton, or her assigns, and
shall not encroach on City’s right-of-way. Additionally, Ganton recognizes and agrees that City may reclaim
or retake its property without process upon a determination of necessity to protect the health, safety or
welfare of the City’s residents. Notwithstanding the fact that these easements may terminate at some future
date, it is a covenant that runs with the land, and shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, their heirs, successors or assigns.

8. Ganton expressly agrees herein that, in the event the proposed redevelopment of a hotel on Ganton’s
property adjacent to the easements granted herein does not take place, or, in the event the approved site
development or building plans are significantly changed, or, in the event that the redevelopment project is
not completed for any reason whatsoever, the easements granted herein shall be cancelled, void, and of no
further force or effect.
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. ]N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hand and seal the day and year first

CITY OF KEY WEST

J l@ SCHOLL, CITY MANAGER

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF MONROE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this qu%ay of April, 2008, by Jim Scholl,
who is [?(] personally known to me, ss-who [} hasprodueet——————dpvers-tieenseas1dentificaten.

itan PTIdon

Notary Public
¥, SUSAN P. HARRISON D il Q QM(“
o | g;:& "%’: 2 DD peoggg  Print Name: v Sem)
My Commission expires: % ¥ Expires April 8, 2011
Bonded Theu Troy Fain knsurance 500-385-7019
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ENISE GANTON

DocH 1699693
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COUNTY OF MONROE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4 1AL day of April, 2008, by Denise
Ganton, whe-is-+tpersenslbknountosmeror who [ ¢rhas produced £ Loy - Ag drivers license as

identification.

""'&Q%, SUSAN P. HARRISON

« Commission DD 652993

Dxpires A8, 2011 Notary Public

Print Name: S AJ i HA:{‘(‘\.SuAJ

My Commission expires:

40”:! 3. 208(
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| _
| Specific Purpose Survey Report to illustrate a legal description
| authored by the undersigned of a portion of Willam Street,

| adjacent to Lot |, Square 15, Tract |7, Island of Key West
|

NOTES.

1. The legal description shown hereon was authored by the undersigned.

2. Underground foundations and utilities were not located.

3. All angles are 90° (Measured & Record) unless otherwise noted.

4. This skelch i1s not valid without the signature and the coriginal raised seal of a
Florida licensed surveyor and mapper.

5. The 'Specific Purpose” Sketch” contained hereon does not purport to
represent a field boundary survey.

6. The north arrow Is assumed and based on Plat Book 1, Page 69.

7. This 'Specific Purpose Sketch” is not assignable.

8. This Survey Report is not valid without the attached Survey Map.

SPECIFIC PURPOSE SKETCH OF:

A parcel of land being a portion of the right-of-way of William Street adjacent
to Lot | of Square 15, Tract 17, of KEY WEST INVESTMENT COMPANY, according to
the plat thereof as recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 69 of the Public Records of
Monroe County, Florida, said parcel being more particularly described by metes
and bounds as follows:

COMMENCE at the intersection of the SWly right of way line of William Street
with the SE'ly right of way line of South Street and run thence SEly along the
SW'ly right of way line of the said William Street for a distance of 10.00 feet to
the Point of Beginning, thence continue SE'ly along the SWly right of way line
of the said Willam Street for a distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in
a NE'ly direction for a distance of 16.00 feet, thence at right angles in a NWiy
direction for a distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in a SWly direction
for a distance of 16.00 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

SPECIFIC PURPOSE SKETCH FOR: Sea Shell Motel;

J. LYNN O FLYNN—TINC.
NN
L T N S U

J nwO'F]ynnA PSM
ortda Reg #6298

February 12, 2008

Sheet Two of Tan Sheets

J. LYNN O'FLYNN, Inc.'

TProfessiorat Surveyor & Mapper
PEM #8208
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" Susan Mary Cardenas
Attorney at Law 10/31/2013 .
Stones & Cardenas DEED DOC STnﬂé ‘ sgfn Krys $20,300.00
221 Simonton Street
Key West, FL 33040

305-294-0252
File Number: 13-278-Ganton
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Warranty Deed

This Warranty Deed made this 31st day of October, 2013 between Denise Ganton, a married woman whose post
office address is 2140 Robinson Road, Jackson, MI 49203, grantor, and South Street Hospitality, LLC, a Florida limited
liability company whose post office address is 830 Truman Avenue, Key West, FL 33040, grantee:

(Whenever used hercin the terms "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives, and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations, trusts and trustees)

Witnesseth, that said grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of TEN AND NO/100 DOLLARS ($10.00) and other
good and valuable considerations to said grantor in hand paid by said grantee, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
has granted, bargained, and sold to the said grantee, and grantee's heirs and assigns forever, the following described land,
situate, lying and being in Monrae County, Florida to-wit:

Lots 1 and 2, of Square 15, Tract 17, as per plat recorded in Plat Book 1, Page 69, of the Public
Records of Monroe County, Florida, platted by the Key West Investment Company, which said
property was formerly known as: On the Island of Key West, and known on William A. Whitehead's
Map of said Island, delineated in February A.D. 1829 as Part of Lot 4, of Tract 17, but better
described as Lots 10 and 11, according to PIERCE and WHITE'S DIAGRAM of said Lot 4, Tract
17, recorded in Book N of Deeds, on Page 613, Monroe County, Florida Records. Said property is
more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at the Southernmost corner of the Intersection of South and William Streets; thence
proceed along South Street in a Southwesterly direction 100 feet; thence at right angles proceed in a
Southeasterly direction 104 feet; thence at right angles proceed in a Northeasterly direction 100 feet
to the Westerly line of William street; thence proceed at right angles in a Northwesterly direction
along William Street 104 feet to the Place of Beginning.

AND .

A parcel of land on the Island of Key West, said parcel being the NE'ly 32.15 feet of Lot 3 in Block 15
of Key West Investment Co's Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 1 at Page 69 of the Public Records
of Monroe County, Florida; and said parcel being more particularly described as follows:

COMMENCE at the intersection of the SW'ly right-of-way line (ROWL) of William Street with the
SE'ly ROWL of South Street and run thence SW'ly along the ROWL of the said South Street for a
distance of 100.00 feet to the Point of Beginning the parcel of land being described herein, thence
continue SW'ly along the SE'ly ROWL of the said South Street for a distance of 32.15 feet; thence
SE'ly and at right angles for a distance of 104.00 feet; thence NE'ly and at right angles for a distance
of 32.15 feet; thence NW'ly and at right angles for a distance of 104.00 feet back to the Point of

Beginning.
Parcel Identification Number: 00037880-000100 / 00036870-000000

Subject to taxes for 2013 and subsequent years; covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements,
reservations and limitations of record, if any.

DoubleTimeo




THE PROPERTY CONVEYED HEREIN IS NEITHER THE DOMICILE NOR THE
HOMESTEAD OF THE GRANTOR HEREIN, NOR GRANTOR'S SPOUSE, NOR ANY OF
GRANTOR'S IMMEDIATE HOUSEHOLD, AS DEFINED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
FLORIDA. GRANTOR RESIDES AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE.

Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the grantor hereby covenants with said grantee that the grantor is lawfully seized of said land in fee simple; that the

- grantor has good right and lawful authority to sell and convey said land; that the grantor hereby fully warrants the title to said
land and will defend the same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever; and that said land is free of all
encumbrances, except taxes accruing subsequent to December 31, 2012.

In Witness Whereof, grantor has hereunto set grantor’s hand and seal the day and year first above written.

elivered in our presence:

(Seal)
: Denise Ganton
. Z
itness Name:  Ton A Nowin S|
' Doct 19565
BKH'2656 " Pon 1500

State ON\&&\’\QM
County of A\ YIS,

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this<XY _ day of October, 2013 by Denise Ganton, who [9] is
personally known or [X] has produced a driver’s license as identificati

otary Public

{Notary Seal]
Printed Name:  \_ (313 @\ g;@m ek
My Commission Expires: \\\Qg] SS9
7
{ o ‘/
. N P
B ‘\'\ { )9. P P
e X o i .
[.” E; ‘(a ’\j i N a )
PRI ] ’f:.- L. i [N L
R Yoo ks RS Nntary Puiiic L coday, b
R L temmiesl L Nov. 8, 263
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EXHIBIT A

On the Island of Key West, and known as a part Lot One (1) and Two (2), of Square Fifteen (15),
Tract Seventeen (17), as per plat recorded in Plat Book One (1), Page Sixty Nine (69) of the public
records of Monroe County, Florida. COMMENCE at the intersection of the SW’ly right of way line
of William Street with the SE’ly right of way line of South Street and run thence SE’ly along the
SW’ly right of way line of the said William Street for a distance of 10.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence continue SE’ly along the SW’ly right of way line of the said Williams Street for a
distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in a NE’ly direction for a distance of 16.00 feet; thence
at right angles in a NW’ly direction for a distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in a SW’ly
direction for a distance of 16.00 feet back to the Point of Beginning.
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EXHIBIT B

On the Island of Key West, and known as a part Lot One (1) and Two (2), of Square Fifteen (15),
Tract Seventeen (17), as per plat recorded in Plat Book One (1), Page Sixty Nine (69) of the public
records of Monroe County, Florida. COMMENCE at the intersection of the SW’ly right of way line
of William Street with the SE’ly right of way line of South Street and run thence SE’ly along the
SW’ly right of way line of the said William Street for a distance of 10.00 feet to the Point of
Beginning; thence continue SE’ly along the SW’ly right of way line of the said Williams Street for a
distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in a SW’ly direction for a distance of 1.00 feet; thence
at right angles in a NW’ly direction for a distance of 25.00 feet; thence at right angles in a NE’ly
direction for a distance of 1.00 feet back to the Point of Beginning.

MONROE COUNTY
OFFICIAL RECORDS
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Detail by Entity Name

FLoriDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

DivisioN oF CORPORATIONS _,_;ﬁ'}fﬁér%

Detail by Entity Name

Florida Limited Liability Company
SOUTH STREET HOSPITALITY, LLC.

Filing Information

Document Number L13000124834
FEI/EIN Number 46-3579496
Date Filed 09/04/2013
State FL

Status ACTIVE

Principal Address

830 TRUMAN AVENUE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Mailing Address

830 TRUMAN AVENUE
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Registered Agent Name & Address

SONI, VASANTLAL
1301 ASHBY STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Authorized Person(s) Detail
Name & Address

Title MGRM

SONI, VASANTLAL
1301 ASHBY STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040
Title MGRM

SONI, HANSA

1301 ASHBY STREET
KEY WEST, FL 33040

Annual Reports

Report Year Filed Date
2014 02/01/2014

Page 1 of 2

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail/EntityName/flal-113000124... 7/9/2014



Detail by Entity Name Page 2 of 2

Document Images

02/01/2014 -- ANNUAL REPORT | Viewimage in PDF format |
09/04/2013 -- Florida Limited Liability|  View image in PDF format |
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Memo re: no need for
loading space



Owen Trepanier

From: Ashish Soni <asonilaw@gmail.com>
Sent: Wednesday, July 02, 2014 7:04 PM
To: Owen Trepanier

Subject: Re: 716-718 South Street

Owen,

The size of the hotel will not necessitate the receipt or distribution of materials and merchandise as normally contemplated by a hotel
use. The proposed hotel will have only 17 rooms and less than 1,500 sq. ft. of non-residential floor area.

The economy of scale is such that all laundry is handled onsite, as depicted on the plans. There will be no gift shop or similar retail
operation. We will provide a simple breakfast offering prepared daily onsite by the morning manager. There will be no other food
service associated with the hotel.

As we do with our other hotel, consumables such as breakfast offerings, laundry detergent and paper products are brought to the hotel
by managers on an as-needed basis. This normally occurs on the way into work in the morning or in the evening.

Thank you,
Ashish V Soni, Esq.

Mailing Address:
830 Truman Avenue
Key West, FL 33040
Cell Phone:
305-394-2923

On Wed, Jul 2, 2014 at 2:51 PM, Owen Trepanier <owen(@owentrepanier.com> wrote:

Mr. Soni,
Can you please describe how the hotel will receive or distribute materials and merchandise by vehicle?

Owen

Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

Land Planners & Development Consultants
1421 First Street, P.O. Box 2155

Key West, FL 33045-2155

Ph. 305-293-8983 / Fx. 305-293-8748
www.owentrepanier.com




Memo re: pervious materials
in impervious calculations



FPEREZ ENGINEERING

& DEVELOPMENT, INC

Memo

To: Mr. Owen Trepanier
Trepanier & Associates, Inc.

From: Allen E. Perez, P.E.
Date: July 17,2014
Subject: Two Ocean — Impervious Area Clarification

This memo is in response to your question regarding the percentages of pervious vs.
impervious surface on the stormwater management plan for the above project. The
pervious vs. impervious area percentages used in the engineering stormwater calculations
are based on commonly accepted best management practices, industry standards, Florida
Statutes and Key West Code; they are not strictly based on the Key West Code only.

In the case of this project, our proposed system exceeds the minimum requirements of the
Key West Code by approximately 11%. Based on the City Code definitions of
impervious surface, the site will have an ISR of 60%. However, our calculations are
based on a more stringent definition of impervious and the system is designed to account
for a site that is 71% impervious. The 11% distinction results from our calculations which
treat pervious pedestrian walkways and paths in the same as vehicular use areas. We find
if we utilize this more stringent approach, the overall effectiveness of the system is
dramatically enhanced.

However, to be clear, the site plan as proposed will have 60% impervious surface made
up of impervious paving, structures, roofs and vehicular use areas as defined in the code.
The 11% difference in our calculations includes pervious walkways and ground surface
treatments that are not vegetation (such as pervious stepping stones, crushed rock, etc.).

Key West Office:
1010 Kennedy Dr. Suite 201 » Key West, Florida 33040
tel: (305) 293-9440 Fax: (305) 296-0243
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NOTES:
1. Said described property is located within an area having a Zone Designation of X and AE (EL 6) by the Federal M
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), on Flood Insurance Rate Map No. 120168, with a date of identification of 2-18-05, T~
for Community Panel No. 1516 K, in Key West, Monroe County, State of Florida, which is the current Flood Insurance Rate Map for |
the community in which the premises is situated. L N
2. The property has direct physical access to South Street and William Street, a dedicated public street or highway. o (\‘1
3. Gross Land Area: 13,744 +/— Square Feet. Zg o
4. The property described hereon is the same as the property described in Chicago Title Insurance Company Commitment ~—
No. 45643334 with an effective date of ‘A%’U'St 6, 2013, Revised 9/26/13 and that all easements, covenants and restrictions referenced in said title
commitment or apparent from a physical inspection of the site or otherwise known to have been plotted hereon or otherwise 0
noted as to their effect on the subject property. %
5. Date of field work: October 7, 2013 =
6. Underground foundations and utilities were not located. .]
7. Ownership of fences is undeterminable, unless otherwise noted. Q>)
8. All angles are 90° (Measured & Record) unless otherwise noted. Y
9. Street address: 716—718 South, Key West, FL. \
10. This survey is not valid without the signature and the original raised seal of a Florida licensed surveyor and mapper. %)
11. Lands shown hereon were not abstracted for rights—of-way, easements, ownership, or other instruments of record by this Surveyor. Easement (/* %
information shown hereon was based on Chicago Title Insurance Company, Title Commitment No. 4543334, dated 8/6/13 and Revised 9/26/13. =S
. 12. North Arrow is assumed and based on the Plat. IS
Location Map — Not to Scale 13. ZONING — per City of Key West Zoning Department: HRO (Historic Residential/Office District) —— Minimum Setbacks: Front= 5’ Side = 5 Rear = 10 Street side = 5" IR,
Maximum height: 30°; Maximum Density: 16 Dwelling units per acre (16 du/acre); Maximum Floor Area Ratio: 1.0 (Refer to Section 122-926 for = ;?:
additional restrictions; Maximum lot coverage: &) Maximum building coverage: 50 percent; b) Impervious surface ratio: 60 percent; Wit
Minimum lot size: 5,000 square feet; a) minimum lot width: 50 feet; b) minimum lot depth: 100 feet 0«
14. The accompanying survey was made on the ground and correctly shows the location of all buildings, structures and other
improvements situated on the above premises; there are no visible encroachments on subject property or upon adjacent land
abutting said property except as shown hereon and was made in accordance with laws and/or Minimum Standards of the State of Florida. QO S
15. The legal description shown hereon was furnished by the client or their agent (Chicago Title Insurance Company, Title Commitment . %’ i
No. 4543334, dated 8/6,/13, Revised 9/26/13). This survey does not determine or imply ownership. P
. There are no cemeteries on or within 100 feet of the property. e , it £
R Ty 5 , s - There are no watercourses or wetlands on subject prope s N = %
£ - 18. Parking Spaces: 2 Regular = , W - - = &
- 19. No _evidence of current earth moving w buil 1S ~or building additions. ' , <@ Lid
20. No observed evidence of ADA accessible parking space as noted in Cross Fasemenl Agreement recorded in Official Record. Book 2366, at Page 2352. o -
21. Elevations are shown in parenthesis and refer to Mean Sea Level, N.G.V.D. 1929 Datum. o 3
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N platted by the Key West Investment Company, which said property was formerly known as: On the Island of Key West, and known on William A. Whitehead's Map of §
£y said Island, delineated in February A.D. 1829 as Part of Lot 4, of Tract 17, but better described as Lots 10 and 11, according to PIERCE and WHITE'S DIAGRAM of (j)
said Lot 4, Tract 17, recorded in Book N of Deeds, on Page 613, Monroe County, Florida Records. Said property is more particularly described as follows: b
5 , @ N Commencing at the Southernmost corner of the Intersection of South and William Streets; thence proceed along South Street in a Southwesterly direction 100 feet;
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William street; thence proceed at right angles in a Northwesterly direction along William Street 104 feet to the Place of Beginning.
S o ut h Street -
Point of \J/
R Beginning ™ ‘g AND <E
§ w //'And ~ - Poin‘t Of % . . » . s S . : &'
% X X ™~ . N i T‘P"’"t""/t l A, Beginning A parcel of land on the Island of Key West, said parcel being the NEly 32.15 feet of Lot 3 in Block 15 of Key West Investment Co's Subdivision as recorded in Plat (q
A sidewalk | Access O Goncrete 0000 oV < Sidewalk N ”gg;gg,g;d,}g Sidewalk Book 1 at Page 69 of the Public Records of Monroe Couaty, Florida; and said parcel being more particularly described as follows: <T
R/W L,,,e“\'o R te o J 132.15" (m /,—)l g 01 Overy "And” COMMENCE at the intersection of the SWly right—of—way line (ROWL) of William Street with the SE’ly ROWL of South Street and run thence SWly along the ROWL of
17.85" (. ¢ (‘15?332-15' (r) Conerete  50° (r)  Concrete 652' (X Plagter S = Plaptetlt concrete | the said South Street for a distance of 100.00 feet to the Point of Beginning the parcel of land being described herein, thence continue SWly along the SE’ly ROWL
ol $ 1] 2 XA Conerete %‘@ o ! #0443 | of the said South Street for a distance of 32.15 feet; thence SEly and at right angles for a distance of 104.00 feet; thence NEly and at right angles for a
\v & S Parki A il b — o ) e o g distance of 32.15 feet; thence NWly and at right angles for a distance of 104.00 feet back to the Point of Beginning.
A N SO/;alcneggéQ‘\ <l i [’ 38.2° r/ %’@178. 7§““°’ ' /m s ,
o i ? ! , )
S N S 7 i g e g@‘@ QT .
/o /\& 5 5| Sae L E 9% QO
S ! \ & (tLos 7 L -
H 4 : ¢ i H .
54—l 7 | | &< . | Es8 —
~ | i N 5 | 8e
N Conc. i i N 1 LS 1 U O - i a};ﬂa - C 8%
} == /j el = © v & L1358 .
N | I 2N b1 O 18 o £ o [ 88, g
N gi=iT ghAl S S9 § LS 5
) G fhm BRIy PR I S A W x 57 k) § © §
m QS g ihs P R @8 81 8 ¥ O I Z
REIN = eE 4918 Moo N S8 gEE b >=<
~4 {ii 3 | . { (&3 Py o
o 1% Q i N ° = iy 2 ! e : no g S i ;
s |8 ~[lt, S3%% /k of 1FE o gl ® B3 ? @ SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
5 le| o §§>E§0 EREE Y B N AR L A % §¢° 5 i % —
s 5 SNLER < 8] = 0 0§ AS b * 5 o * = B ) )
s 18] 8 {m 20’ §8<$ ° éé‘:g %; §§ : 8 ] z‘i‘?{_& 2 This survey is made for the benefit of: South Street Hospitality, LLC, Centennial Bank; Stones & Cardenas; and Chicago Title Insurance Company: LL4
S Y | Ss 385 7] S SR CER "
— i @9 558 Lo ~ | .
x\O\\ 1 0( 5 mg\z\k B : . | é?* This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 2011 Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ©
v PSP ol & N 1 ~ U ALTA/ACSM Land Title Surveys” jointly established and adopted by ALTA and NSPS and includes Items 1, 2, 3, 4, 6(b), 7(a), 7(b)(1), 8, 9, 11(a), 13, and 16, of Table A
A © Qs S | thereof. The field work was completed on October 7, 2013
i @ " :ﬁ o Q)mi‘ : Q‘f_J § H 4
& S HEEA soreccs R a e | Z
H ] - - bl d
W = =~ M 2‘?»/ 8 | 1‘3 Y Date of Plat or Map: October 9, 2013 Z
5.3 e 217 1o’ [ 28 g8 20— | ;
s X1 34.9' J SS g v ; a i Found E
15 Deck|P Shi— S : < Offset 1.0° NW J. Lynn OFlynn, Inc.
R/W Line OWOO/%; 597'%% =~ 215" (1) 'Qj L'; Maintenance Shed § 50" (1) ;;1 fg{mnt/Shed ‘&i“i 50 ()" & [ 5825.0’ E 25.0" j’/ g bﬁg
' — i 132.15" (m/Tli2 ¢ Meters 1©°
oo —— P - ki 7 Ll S tveeng _ __M9Z]0 A=t 7 P b P b ple® ol .
g?él/ P —_—p — P ——-—O?’ -t P «P,«; f P P _\‘g‘;}’ Co:brete % 7 {\\ I\ !\ °
o= — P Deck AR e i FERATAN.V N —
\.R/ W Line Wood Fence . . E J’l LYII%\P OvFIYH n

Profesisional Surveyor & Mapper
Florida Registration #6298

Y
H
H
H
i
§
H
]
i
[}
§
I}
i
H
H

1 ¥
§ i
H H
H H
i i
] 1
i §
H H
i i
i i
H i
z |
H i

Not valid without
the signature and
original raised seal
of a Florida licensed
- Surveyor and Mapper.




TWO OCEAN INN - KEY WEST, FLORIDA

INDEX OF SHEETS
PAGE DESCRIPTION PAGE DESCRIPTION
A-0.1 COVER SHEET C-1 CONCEPTUAL DRAINAGE PLAN
A-1 SITE PLAN - PARKING LEVEL
A-2 FLOOR PLAN - 1ST FLOOR L-1.0 TREE DISPOSITION PLAN
A-3 FLOOR PLAN - 2ND FLOOR L-1.1 SITE LANDSCAPE PLAN
A-4 ROOF PLAN L-1.2 ROOF LANDSCAPE PLAN
A-5 ELEVATION
A-6 ELEVATION LS-1 LIFE SAFETY - PARKING LEVEL
A-7 CONCEPTUAL SECTION LS-2 LIFE SAFETY - 1ST FLOOR
A-8 RENDERING LS-3 LIFE SAFETY - 2ND FLOOR
A-9 RENDERING LS-4 LIFE SAFETY - ROOF
A-10 RENDERING
SU-1 SURVEY
E-1 CONCEPTUAL LIGHTING PLAN
EX-1 EXISTING SITE PLAN

GULF OF MEXICO

FLEMING KEY

[ N3

DREDGERS v

STOCK' ISLAND

ATLANTIC OCEAN

LOCATION MAP

NOT TO SCALE

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.
KEY WEST,
FLORIDA

33040

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FL.

SEAL

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN

DATE

3-21-14 DRC
5-12-14 PL. BD.

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

OL
FH

PROJECT
NUMBER

1324




50" (R\W)

¢

S outh

Street

2352

Resolution No. 08—107
O.R. Book 2366, Page

Cross—Easement

\\Edge of Pavement

50" (R\W)

William

//Edge of Pavement

Sidewalk

wv
@ N [ —— Planter — [
Sidewalk Access Concrete 0 0 0 0 O Sidewalk \
Route Sidewalk
R/W Line — P é)O PROPERTY LINE 132.15’ g%
’ 32.15" (r) | 50" (r) H _r
17.857 (r) ' Concrete 50’ (r) Concrete Rlanter Llanter
Concrete S
@ . %\0)
e
& (o |
Q\(\ co P%Q
P Planter Concrete Planter &
I | — —
Parking \
Space QY\O \
?\6
One Story
Concrete ’ r
Block Structure
Z 0% j Parking 895 +,/— Square Feet ’
Space
| Lol T
1 3 5
< IS
x [ e ’ . & 2
o)
\Q
Overhang L
Block 15 / J
- __-
O\K (@] Conc. |_ 6\&6 N
QK\ O O( ‘(\O —_—
= < g | oo
S r p
_ Ll 938 5 o .
pd o o @ . g
— % S < E(..;') o o E
E [ - IS O E g Q +
M - R & 0 £ & a3
L ? 2 o o | OO
~+ O o 8 . o Q } < _ | S (\l\\
. ~ . = Q. +~ ® QO
O — O j ~ U)-Q S \—/
— o I_ _i N o™ Q -
~+ o o 5 J ~ - OO S ~ o
N o S< =3 S8 ~ 2
o E‘Q.)'a o IS S o S <
SRS St 8§ S 2 o Q — =
s ..(;-; qg') E 2 ~ S o o = A\
k O 0 “ Q
. ) é\ o :m | Q o) O Ll
£ 3 38« N S ] “ o Z
0 - 9 =2 g © o 2, -
< |3 8 a5 e g S =
- o
O 2 & . 5 ® o
g i 3 RN > . E
' CD — e O (\O( Q\(\O L © (@)
e —
% ™ G 3¢ O pe © < 4 o
E © ° o 0
S o)
Q _gg 5 o 0
b I S |~ <
S & T —
X * K
o ® Qs
R Q)Q\J'S P
s o> 5 c = ‘: 8
S g S X E
O | 9
S 2 — — &
| © 32 Overhang
S 3 L -
3 T - o0
. © p¢
& Q(?\L\oq
b ST Q©
o 2 -
g < 5
QQ o
8 & < $
< S S
S & 2
I ] <
_— Deck 3 — —
o
Wood Fence Q ' | Equipment/Shed
R/W Line Maintenance Shed ; S f
_\ 32.15° (r) : 50 (I‘) | 50’ (r)
PROPERTY LINE 132.15
Meters
Overhang @/
B N
p—pP —P —P P
Gu
— P — P Y Concrete
p —pP —P —F / /e y
\\ |
Wa//:

Wood Fence

\\Shed 1.6° Over

Overhang 3.6° Over

EXISTING SI'TE ‘PLAN

SCALE:

PREPARED BY J. LYNN O'FLYNN, Inc.

DATED ON 10-09-13.

1/8”:1’—0”
G SITE PLAN BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM SURVEY

/—R/W Line

WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.
KEY WEST,
FLORIDA

33040

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

TWO OCEAN INN

716-711 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FL.

SEAL

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN

DATE

12-12-13
05-12-14 PLN’G BD.

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

EM.A

PROJECT
NUMBER

TWO OCEAN INN

716-711 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

1324




WV

-

CROWN OF ROAD EL 6.85'

PROPERTY LINE 104.0°

C\
SOUTH STREET
S
©
20°X20’ VISIBILITY
TRIANGLE SECT.
24'-0" DRIVE | 122-1406 (b)
| ~ T
5 EXIST'G 10'-0” N\
-~ o - O
5 2 - EXIST'G CONC. SIDEWALK - */ a
L i O R —_ - —_ - —_ - —_ - —_ - —_ - —_ - - —_ - —_ - D N\ S
f T PROPERTY LINE 132.15’ , WV . ]
| Y 9o GREEN SCREEN PANELS = 3 LANDSCAPE QLANTER
o| 2 o .
=R LANDSCAPE _
. o4 . I . . . . . . N\
| e i - — . - T | :
ks G
1 B. TRASH } o ——— | —— — | —/—— | | ' — |
| " OFFICE @’ |
I 2 I
RECYCLE = . i
T o
| o | 2’ ’ te ) TYPICAL 6PARKIN ' —/l_l ey | =
EL.6.18’
' y SPACES 9°X18' GLEAR (FLOOD 1| MIN. VN
6'—0" HIGH ]) \PROOFED
| FENCE - r 9-0" | 9-0" - 94" TO 8.18") |
SURROUNDING |:| ” I_ 1— |  HC. <—1AS PER CROSS
TRASH AREA N N R | SPA’CE ’ EASEMENT RESOLUTION
A D D N X | x (10'x25") | #08—107
KHPUP o L *ﬁ\
| 18'-0" 1:/-0;' 18'-0 ’II'/-OV" 18'-0" 1I'/-C" 18'-0" 1'-Q" 9'-4" © '-0'2'-0 “18'-0" E FLUSH CURB
I — A4 A 7 A S
AT =
|/ “16'-0" = //() %
A OPEN PARKING GARAGE 2
I BUILDING S.B. N EL 3.85' (SEE CIVIL FOR y I
3 MORE SLOPE DETAILS). 4 BIKE-X
| N SPACES |
(2'X6") 4 50" ) —
| LANDSCAPE —— CONC. SLAB WITH PAINTED STRIPING | s5. ] L]
AREA % i S Ly
| 2 Bk - . i
FVEVATO
| SPACES | w PARKING —
GREEN il (2'x86") 5 )
SCREEN N . >~
PANEL | “ “ DN. o w |
! | i - g,—e—‘j M s 15 =
1 MCT T T 17 wm @
| -l o { AN g e <
5 7T olp |
8 9 10 11 12 13 bl P _l
2 BIKE : —
I B SPACES ~—— | Green sd ;
| PANL
| ¥ EE——  — MGR. t } |
] S —td - Y ] H ———— ————
<
| ‘\, - - — " | — | [ I
| GREEN SCREEN FENCE P Up € / |
TO 5'—0" ABOVE : w
GRADE Y | DRIVE | x
l-"j =
| - . ! 3
| LANDSCAPE GARDEN | | -
| | i \ PERVIOUS :
| \ 12" HIGH RETAINING PAVER \ PLANTER 2
“—PERVIOUS SAND SET PAVERS WALL TYP. . =
, CONGRETE 5
| EL £6.0 \ 2
16 17
o SN
I r LANDSCAPE \ . .
I 4 NE "CONCRETE — I
A 9 f 5] X ] 5
=) N N
3 @ S ! | ' D @ I =
| 2|2 5| H.C. PARKING
S 2L H.C: 18
| Z Z & SIGN
T} 21'-0
- e— e - —— o - — = — = N — - —_—— e—— - — —— - N == e—— e - —— - e
PROPERTY LINE 132.15°
10°=0" ALLEY
I
I
SITE PLAN BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM SURVEY SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

PREPARED BY J. LYNN O'FLYNN, INC.

DATED ON 10/9/13

SITE DATA

SITE AREA
LAND USE

13,744 S.F.

FLOOD ZONE = °'X’ AND AE
LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED =

LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED = 6,870 SQ.FT. = 50%

(EL B)
6,871 SQ.FT. = 50%

IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, ALLOWED = 8,246 SQ.FT.
IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, PROPOSED = 8,240 SQ.FT. = 60%

SETBACKS:
FRONT (SOUTH ST.) = 5'-0" REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 5'-6"

SIDE SETBACK = 5'-0" REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 16’-0"
STREETSIDE SETBACK = 5'-0" REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 5'-0"

REAR (ALLEY) = 10'-0" REQUIRED
PROVIDED = 22’-0"

HEIGHT: 30'-0" ABOVE CROWN OF ROAD
+8'—0" FOR NON—HABITABLE ROOF STRUCTURES OF ELEVATOR AND

STAIRS.

PARKING:

1 SPACE PER UNIT X 17 U

1 SPACE FOR MANAGER =
TOTAL REQUIRED =

PROVIDED(INCLUDING 1H.C. SPACE) = 18 SPACES

BICYCLE PARKING
REQUIRED

NITS =
1
18 SPACES

17 SPACES

PROVIDED = 8 SPACES

HRO (HISTORIC RESIDENTIAL / OFFICE)

= 60%

7 SPACES (18 SPACES X 35%)

BUILDING DATA

OCCUPANCY = R—1 (HOTEL)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE = TYPE 11B, SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13R
MAX. 16,000 S.F. PER FLOOR, 4 STORIES, 55’'—0" HT.

TRAVEL DISTANCE TO AN EXIT (SPRINKLERED) = 200 FT.
COMMON PATH TO A CHOICE OF EXITS = 50 FT.

WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.
KEY WEST,
FLORIDA

33040

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FL.

SEAL

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN

DATE

GROUND FLOOR: ENCLOSED(GROSS) = 944 SF
(PARKING,/LOBBY) COVERED PARKING = 6,018 S.F
FIRST FLOOR ENCLOSED = 5,827 S.F
(9 UNITS/SERVICE) COVERED = 648 S.F
SECOND FLOOR ENCLOSED = 6,105 S.F.
(8 UNITS/SERVICE) COVERED = 620 S.F.
ENCLOSED = 293 S.F.
(STAIR/ELEVATOR)
TRELLIS 380 S.F.
BUILDING TOTALS: ENCLOSED(GROSS) = 13,169 S.F.
COMMERCIAL SERVICES = 2,881 S.F.
CIRCULATION = 2,189 S.F.
HOTEL = 8,099 S.F.
COVERED - 78i8 8F
COVERED PARKING =
PREVIOUS PLANNING ENCLOSED = 14,346
SUBMITTAL, COVERED = 4,593
BUILDING TOTALS COVERED PARKING = NOT LISTED

AS APPROVED

3-21-14 DRC
5-12-14 PL. BD.

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

OL
FH

PROJECT
NUMBER

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

1324




WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , PA.
f.\ 915 EATON ST.
\|/_ KEY WEST,
SOUTH STREET
33040
TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033
LICENSE NO.
20'-6" AA 0003040
L 19'-6" 19'-0" 19'-0" 19'-0" “19'-2" 12'-8"" 2'-4"  5'-6"
A ’ BLD'G
P pytbwmn i M et p i e iy Bt i o0 - 9‘
] 160 GREEN SCREEN GREEN SCREEN —GREEN SCREEN .
o I BUILDING S.B. / / / I o
7 ] - S
m— / \ — — — — . (YN
| =] © e oo © =0 © |
A/C A/C A/C A/C A/C
| IT 1T I 1T 10§ \vj IT IT [ 1T 10§ 1T 1T 1 |
| I | |
| LA |
| GUEST ROOM TYP. || [ _— |
L [ ] 2 S~
) ' 1 — [ 3 4 : LOBBY BELOW ' %
| ||_ ™ |
I i I
| 4 SRy e ™ 4 |
l:ﬁf | | | | [ | | |
3 | l q BALCONY | TWO OCEAN INN
| 1 i | — 716-718 SOUTH STREET
| Nt Vi = -
VENDING - ]
BREAKFAST PREP \ ELEVTOR I Y
) | N . " 56"
: = 6 / (1 ([ — COOLER n\ ENCLOSED BLD'G | =
7jlt{/ IR " t S.B. <]:
| | T ]| STORAGE A7 C—' I ]
GREEN| SCREEN . SEAL
| | WATER Ny i | _
:o )i 11 ] I 11 1T /,/ 1 :ql-
I | A/C A/C b w I | 3
; | p— @ @ ] |y —— —— | ﬁJ
: \ | GUEST ROOM :
| "9'-8" 19'-6" 19'-6" “18'-4" > < 8 9 |
| TILE PANEL RAILS [ C © \[ |
| &7 I~ .
| H.C GUEST [ ] BALSONY |
I ROOM TY%Q : THESE DRAWINGS MAY
| @ mMel|ve NOT BE REPRODUCED
3 Ll 3 H WITHOUT WRITTEN
g | 50" 18'-8" U ~20"-0" | AUTHORIZATION BY
< | * WILLIAM P. HORN
DATE
| 3-21-14 DRC
| | 5-12-14 PL. BD.
! ' ¢
I I
/L — e —— e o —— . . ——— —— — — —— — — — — — — — — — — — — —— — —— — — — — — — — —— — —— — — — — N REVISIONS
VV WV
DRAWN BY
OE
FH
IST LEVEL FLOOR PLAN PROJECT
NUMBER
SCALE: 1/8"=1'—0" 1324

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA




WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.

KEY WEST,

-
\|/_ FLORIDA
SOUTH STREET =

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.

\ / \ AA 0003040

& o g i
\IJ GREEN SCREEN

| -

|

|

|

|

|

|

pvd

56"
| BLD'G

il

m
[72]
-L|=|—':l||\ I " _ _ " BALCONY =l =111 Jlr
TYP. -II\
A/C A/C A/C A/C
| 1T 1T 1T 1T 1 g 1T 1T 1 I 1T 1T 1 1T 1T Tl
|

J
——— DECK

[
T/ T
I

[ERANANALK RiARRNR

GUEST ROOM TYP.

10

R 12 13

11 ~ 14

==l

~1 6!_0"

e =

|

|

|

|

AR e |
[|\/ = [ '
_ |
|

|

|

|

[ ]
1 BUILDING S.B. / @ \_ﬂ / / \H
’ ] ] (] TWO OCEAN INN
||- i 716-718 SOUTH STREET
m CL. I— KEY WEST, FL.
| | L | ] |_|_|
ELEV.
\ \ VENDING i EQUIP. - el L]
. ELEC. " ELEVATOR Y
[l N ~ ICE POOL EQUIP. 56" —
D (o)
1 r=/ar-arsa gUBILDING (/-)
oo B
L_JdL_JdL_Jd E
Il s 15 :l [l
N A MAINTENANCE STORAGE <C SEAL
- +6'—0" HEADROOM / ]
\ POOL ABOVE ]
0 12" SOUND / —
I RATED WALL - =
e _l Q J
.

G
il

GUEST ROOM TYP.

C 16 17 7_

BALCONY]
TYP.

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
7/ | ac||asc | AUTHORIZATION BY
— = . WILLIAM P. HORN

TILE PANEL RAIL DATE

3-21-14 DRC
5-12-14 PL. BD.

22|_6l|

BUILDING SETBACK

!
i
i .
i i
i I S I i
i i
i .
i
i

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

OE
FH

PROJECT
SCALE: 1/8°=1-0" NUMBER

1324

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA




WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , PA.

915 EATON ST.

KEY WEST,

(-
\|,_ FLORIDA
SOUTH STREET s

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY

I | WILLIAM P. HORN
GREEN
PANEL DATE
S 3-21-14 DRC
2 5-12-14 PL. BD.
5 | 8-25-14 HARC
T (7p]
N8 '
9
)
o
|

& g S ¥
o | GREEN
I o |65 PANEL I
I I
| S S i | "o
| T i 47-0" RALL |
== A=l =
| s iD= e L e = |
SIS ST = =T T T =TT = = T L [l
| ‘Qﬁﬂﬁ@ﬁg \ ‘Jﬁgﬁ@ﬁgﬁ@ﬁgﬁlﬂgﬁjﬁl%H*\H == === === === J*H\:Mﬁgﬁ@ﬁgﬁjﬂ HQH |
[H— {1 = [ PSHRT RS E@ W T T e P EIEIEEEE | ] =l DECK BELOW
| L e e I N N O Ul L ] -l |
e e e e e e e e T T e e T T T T T e T == e e sl e e =1
T T I T SR T i A N 5y 150 M O g =i | 1
' . \*M:M:M*M:HM:\ E=nEsIE=E=E=E =S EEEEETETE \J:M%ﬂiﬂliﬂ*m:m: :‘*‘ 1 l
0 N T T s SR L il e el Ly e ===t Ul Tl H(ﬁi il
= = = = M= =M = = =Y =] Y EY | — | o L — — ||~ | =N = = = = = A e ] L L e T T T T =T T T T
=== e === [T=ITE [E=iiE=] 1 sh=lElE=i=lE==]E= == RS =]
T T T e T T N T B (NN e T [T | LT
ﬁ@ﬁ@ﬁ%w;m%m: Em%mzm:@— il I 5 | f f Eﬁ%ﬁﬁf@ﬁﬁ@ﬁlﬁg BREAKFAST AREA | Tl DSCAPE
| fI [ } iy i [l ] E-aE T R
S'Z:::: —] :::: \ I i:i:i:
' EamNm T gl =" oo A i y | P '
| bl H FENCE ¢ A L |
[T Coenser | I =s I TWO OCEAN INN
I _/ g:\(l_;s ?)LEII?REDAP ._! i I 716718 SOUTH STREET
I ] SCREEN I O = | — KEY WEST, FL.
[l
ST | -
| = me=mn . = - | aw [T | &
I T+ 9] /{ T i RAISED POOL—" VAN | I -
N |§_ ‘ﬁ@ﬁﬂ \;é W/ INFINITY I i —
! | aa | S | i [ eocE | ! )
= | IR ‘
| BB | ey : 1 ] se |
I+ ‘ (e e e A e e W _OI ‘ ‘ K }
I | E L :EU%@%@%@%@%E@W@W ' - g POOL B BLD'G =
| === =I=I| 15'X33’ S.B. <C
\E P T Y 1 |[ — SEAL
| | nd | o | ]
EIEIEIEI= === BN (] ol [l | |
| l [%@%@%@%@%2 ;ﬁ@%@%@%m:\uiw = N A/C| COND| T I T \L g
| == — L L% : b eeo\ [ (1] ) LD oree
| T T T T T T T =TT T S I M I SCREEN—] LV PEIHII)  PaneL
_____ M=N===] '
A =l=l=l==]: ﬁJ
| 1o pi| | S
| =T T T ,
T S=l=il=
| L DT |
= . N=NE=N=E
AT =le=li=ll=
| il + |
I I
I I
I
I
I
I
I
I

REVISIONS
-

DRAWN BY

OE
FH

PROJECT
NUMBER

1324

SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA




WILLIAM P. HORN

ARCHITECT , PA.
OPEN STAIR
TOP OF ELEV. SHAFT W/ SLOPE X
ROOF
BATHROOM—— X 915 EATON ST.
5 o = A KEY WEST,
- e | A ALUMINUM _ \‘ | ——A/C CONDENSOR UNITS
A CREEN SCREEN _ 1 BEHIND LOUVED 4 FLORIDA
HIGH SCREEN.
5 | —E= E = 1 =SS | :' :: ’ 53040
< ROOF DECK EL. 32.84 | — — e B
. - — = - T _
| | | BAS RELIEF PANELS (CONCRETE) TEL. (305) 296-8302
] prem— FOR ART IN PUBLIC PLACES
. ” ‘T ‘ ‘ - ‘ ” H FD ,—“ ARTWORK. FAX (305) 296-1033
) I
(o)) :
= = —r T === ——==2 R ee LICENSE NO.
2ND FLOOR EL. 23.34 — N 7 S 7 Lo Lo AA 0003040
o 1 4 . : - » S—
- | A A 4/\/ — y -
o e U & A4 | al, 7
@ L\(‘I /é | [i (—ﬁ—_) A I I | | / l __,_:.'_‘j__-.;.\\i‘ﬂ;""!_,"';;
— - ~ ~ < - < N ; S |
- > \ _ | > I Al _ _ [ _ EARN
15 { - 1 o i T‘ /8" HIGH ALUM. LOUVERED
! ! ! ! ! FENCE SURROUNDING TWO OCEAN INN
1ST FLOOR EL. 13.84 == === TRASH AREA
(16-718 SOUTH STEET

A -

N~ CROWN OF ROAD
A\ { ]

EL. 6.85 Al

=N === === | | ety e e e e e e e e e T e T e

| |'SCREEN TYPICAL, | |—
(. | [ [ et I [ 1] [ 1] [ 11= [ 1] [ 1]

NORTH WEST ELEVATION-SOUTH S'T. SIDE

1/8" =1'-0"

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED

ELEVATOR SHAFT WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
SLOPED ROOF W,/—— g/EilNCDONLnggRSgEgESN WILLIAM P. HORN
SOLAR PANELS /QLE%TAS‘-'&JNMF %E%COTWS ’ — STAIR ENCLOSURE SEAL
(TYP.) ? HIGH ALUM.
STAINLESS STEE ALUMINUM ——
. e T\‘ CREEN SCREEN 4" HIGH ALUM. AND
—— HT———H H——HH i — A\ STAINLESS STEEL RAIL
— - ASSEMBLY
=—1=—_ ==
I
%EH. I /‘II
OPEN STAIR | ﬂ 7 F ﬂ =
g 1 h ——= : . - f
i _ ALUM. A/C — PAINTED STUCCO EXTERIOR
= = ! L OUVERS WALL FINISH TYP.
=== ’ E .\_ ——= [ U F%”f
6’ HIGH ALUM. LOUVERED = — T S —1 S iy
FENCE SURROUNDING . —— | — 1 |
TRASH AREA N ! — . - : e VAN
N = —— wifn
SN=—— .; = - M |
= ‘ il
e e e e e N e e e H el e e e Nl T e e TSl et e e e e e N e e e H el e e e N e e e ES N e e HE e e HE= N e e = T DATE
=TT T T T TR et e T == T =T === == == =TT =TT =
5-12-14 PL. BD.
8-25-14 HARC

SOUTH EAST ELEVATION - GARDEN SIDE REVISIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"

DRAWN BY
OE

PROJECT
NUMBER

1324

TWO OCEAN INN

(16-718 SOUTH STEET
KEY WEST, FL




WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

:E LEVATOR SHAFT

TOP OF ELEV. SHAFT STAIR TOWER PAINTED WOOD TRELLIS
\\ / 915 EATON ST.
| N O | Y O O Y Y O Y N N O | A1} 00
1 1]

o GREEN SCREEN 010, KEY WEST,
o
FLORIDA
= ;Z_Ilt'ﬁ’.ﬁ I il 1 = 1 33040
O. —Jl'p 4"':5_1_3 B 1
< ROOF DECK EL. 32.84 NOOA — 3 = H
|;___\ | | | L TEL. (305) 296-8302
] =2 \| [ - ] FAX (305) 296-1033
© TN = ” N WALL MOUNTED TILE BAND
- hS
2 AR - F : 2 = BAS RELIEF PANELS (CONCRETE) LICENSE NO
r/ | A’ —] Y FOR ART IN PUBLIC PLACES ARTWORK '
2ND FLOOR EL. 23.34 / | '[\-\__ \\ ' : | : 4 AA 0003040
o \ / J I N = = = = — Al /) 'RA B
3 | \J A RN —\=
o 4 \ = Vo W | B L
\ LT N == AN
© A ’l’.ﬁ} /"‘F.\l | — - - I \ TELALES AR TR »/ . [ \‘
ﬁi[ VL | bj 1N\ i =
= e || .',”. \ /4 \ — .
N 1ST FLOOR EL. 13.84 7 F—_ﬁ%}l [ 4 | | TWO OCEAN INN
) " = T —
5 / ol 716-718 SOUTH STEET
™~ | CROWN OF ROAD Fy | — |5 1l ) / | RAISED CONC. CURB TO 24”7
EL. 6.85' o™ 0 , ! | | ( H ABOVE FLOOD ELEVATION.

EEEEEEEEEEEEEE == =] IEEEE
A DA RS 11 1= L A 11 11 AN AN AN AN 111 111 | GREEN SCREEN- 11 11T 11 111 il I l—1 11 11 11—
=== === =TT =TT e e == =T ===

PR?F.ABR‘.C.A.TED ALUM. STOREFRONT L7 L= | |— ¥t

NORTH EAST ELEVATION -WILLIAM ST. SIDE

1/8" =1'-0"

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN
SLOPED ROOF ABOVE OPEN STAIR
[ ' W/ SOLAR PANELS. SEAL

[ﬂ_lln.ill 00000000 L'h.r

ALUM. AND STAINLESS
Y STEEL CABLE RAIL ASSEMBLY
i e T — BAS RELIEF PANELS (CONCRETE)
: - . FOR ART IN PUBLIC PLACES ARTWORK.

jg
[l

EXTERIOR WALLS TvP. L ] _ —
4-__7::\'\ ,|_f g ! i - ] l |'1
JEI L
;{I/ \l/ w |
| = |
- | i . Bodd
— —— —— p—— p—— —— p—— —— p— p—— — — —— }{f‘!; i %‘%_ — — —— e __r ey —— ;‘ _\\l_hrh‘?“_ _] _] —— _l# _Vl?vb\i_“ —— r—— _“ —— — ——— — e ——
SEIEIEEEEEEEEEEE ST DATE
BT T T = T T = A T T =TT = T T T T T T = = 1]
. T 11— 1] T 11— | T /T =1 =] | | T 11— =1 1 —1 11 N T 1 11— T 11— 11 5-19-14 PL. BD.
TEXTURED TILE 8-25-14 HARC

PANEL RAIL

SOUTH WEST ELEVATION REVISIONS

1/8" = 1'-0"

DRAWN BY
OE

PROJECT
NUMBER

1324

TWO OCEAN INN

(16-718 SOUTH STEET
KEY WEST, FL




EL. 44.84 .
ELEVATOR SHAFT CIJ
EL. 41.84° ol .
b = o
[ 1T 1T [T 1T 2 |
TRELLIS ' STAIR TOWER ? © - 5
° rQ | Alr W ROOF | N
1 N () I - L "
\ -
ROOF EL. 32.84' ) ; // \) :-J: _ P _ M /. <+ <
I POOL .J_ 'i_:l -
GUEST ROOM © =) o 3RD FLOOR
5 d Q
[e)} © 8
£
m 2ND FLOOR EL. 23.34' HALL POOL SERVICE . o «I, =
I C|J =z o OI
- ol 9|3 =)
| M M
GUEST ROOM © - & 2ND FLOOR
. ~
7 S
SERVICE =
1ST FLOOR EL. 13.84° HALL (e (?
o))
BOT. OF BM.
g »
CI’ DRIVE PARKING 1ST FLOORi EL 7.94
< — FL00D | il VA
e 2'—0" FLOOD . R
I I I N " | EL. 6.18’ N QOFED _ __| R 1 CROWN OF ITOADLL 6.85 _ N —
PARKING K EL. 3.84' EL GRADE +6.0" VARIES
= } " PARKING FIN. FL. EL. 3.85'
\—LINE OF LOBBY PARKING EL. 0.94°

TWO OCEAN INN — /1

CONCEPTUAL SECTION

FIN. FLOOR BEYOND

NOTE: FLOOD = X ZONE AND AE 6
LOBBY FLOOR MEETS FLOOD AND WILL
BE FLOOD PROOFED AN ADDITIONAL 24"
TO EL. 8.18'

6, /718 SOUTH STREET

SCALE: 1/8"=1"-0"

PREVIOUS SUBMITTAL
PROFILE

FROM CROWN OF ROAD

WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.
KEY WEST,
FLORIDA

33040

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FL.

SEAL

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN

DATE

3-21-14 DRC
5-12-14 PL. BD.

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

OL
FH

PROJECT
NUMBER

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

1324




.
o Ppai
A

e

e
e







S p———

U e w8

e ——rd







WV

-

CROWN OF ROAD EL 6.85'

PROPERTY LINE 104.0°

PROPERTY LINE 132.15°

10°=0" ALLEY

CONCEPTUAL LIGHTING PLAN

SITE PLAN BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM

PREPARED BY J. LYNN O'FLYNN, INC.
DATED ON 10/9/13

SURVEY

SCALE:

1/8”:1,—0”

C\
SOUTH STREET
S
o
20°X20° VISIBILITY
TRIANGLE SECT.
24'-0" DRIVE | 122-1408 (b)
5 EXIST'G 10'-0” RN
; 2 - EXIST'G CONC. SIDEWALK -
R - - - - — - - - - - 5
i -~ o PRO@BRTY LINE 132.15° @ -, - PLANTER 8
| /1N ' 9a /1N /1N GREEN SCREEN PANELs /I dCAPE <
=R LANDSCAPE _ ‘N
| o : : '__ . ___-dt R o T — m] . = T T O . --E_u .
| o
1 T TRASH } Q /] I E— - /] /] [ [ ] /]
OFFICE
| LOBBY S BN
| N O EL.6.18®
| : u (FLOOD
RECYCLE, = N i
1 ~— 1 é 2 3 4 g 5 6 7 v 5.0" 10'-0"
. TYPICAL PARKIN MIN VN
: y SPACES 9'X18’ GLEAR ; '
6'—0" HIGH
| FENCE : - 9-0 | 9-0" - 94"
SURROUNDING |:| i |  HC. <—1AS PER CROSS
FRASH AREA N N N SPACE EASEMENT RESOLUTION
A . S S | (10°X25") | #08—107
| Ko UP | iy \
, 18'-0" 1:/-0;' 18'-0 ’|I'/-0V" 18'-0" 1I'/-C" 18'-0" ’II'/-C 94" © § FLUSH CURB
I ' - 7 A 7 =
@ AT E
“16'-0" = //() z
A OPEN PARKING GARAGE 2
| BUILDING S.B. : EL 3.85" (SEE CIVIL FOR »
| % MORE SLOPE DETAILS). gp?c‘:}szs =
(2'X6") —
| LANDSCAPE —— CONC. SLAB WITH PAINTED STRIPING i i L1
AREA % [ Ly
a ] / N L = = '
I ngéKE% ELEVATO f | w PARKING —
Z
-1 (2% 20| > %
el H | s Moo E
| GREEN | _ 5 2 1 a =
SCREEN FCrTTan [ 3 2
PANEL . Mfrrrrr p fa o
I | ' <C
A JERERE P z |
_Q I [ I\ _l
] 8 9 10 11 12 13 e ]
2 BIKE : —
| @ - [ SPACES A— ;
| R (2'X6") <
pininiy] | ity | pteni bt : >
| [ ] H — 1 :Er.____l— H ———— — — MGR. t
<
| I I I I I I [ ] |
I/\L \l/ &
| N X GREEN SCREEN ¢
| - - FENCE - RANP PP . =
TO 5'—0” ABOVE i | DRIVE N 2
: |
GRADE o —TYP. 3' HIGH ¥ :> 3
I z BOLLARD | LIGHTING . _ 2
| LANDSCAPE GARDEN | -
| T \ L prrvious ¢ ]
| NI P LT g™ i e e || N o |) 3
- WALL TYP. S
\—PERVIOUS SAN:E SET PAVERS | i EIELD. APTER CONGRETE :
| EL +6.0 LANDSCAPE INSTALLED) s k ©
. .. SN
: LANDSCAPE . —
| = © |0 = N |
| g . sle S concrere | b
A 9 5] X\ ] 5
5 :J@ N N
@) g 0 < | | = ) =
I 5|2 3E H.C. PARKING —
2|E S H.C: 18 !
I ) » 2 SIGN
© | 21-0
_— e e —_ — e e — e . — e N —_—— - —_—— e — o ——— N e — - - —— - —_—e,— e = e e e — —_— - -

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING LEGEND

@) INTERIOR CAN LIGHTING (LED)
—[:]— CEILING MOUNTED LED DOWN LIGHTS
B— WALL MOUNTED LED DOWN LIGHTS

|
\O/ LANDSCAPE LED LIGHTING, LOW VOLTAGE

O BOLLARD LED LIGHTS

NOTE: ALL LIGHTING WILL BE LED AND MEET ALL CITY CODE
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING BEING CUT OFF TYPE (TO NOT LIGHT OFF
PROPERTY) AND WILL MEET ALL "DARK SKY REQUIREMENTS”.

WILLIAM P. HORN
ARCHITECT , P.A.

915 EATON ST.
KEY WEST,
FLORIDA

33040

TEL. (305) 296-8302
FAX (305) 296-1033

LICENSE NO.
AA 0003040

TWO OCEAN INN

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FL.

SEAL

THESE DRAWINGS MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED
WITHOUT WRITTEN
AUTHORIZATION BY
WILLIAM P. HORN

DATE

3-21-14 DRC
5-12-14 PL. BD.

REVISIONS

DRAWN BY

OL
FH

PROJECT
NUMBER

716-718 SOUTH STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA

TWO OCEAN INN

1324




)
<
- o
o o
- o8
o Eof
= 5 g 3
5 I U) mo
b4 Ofe 0 @
z iz <
< kX N é
= o0 g
= B> G
- 0 ] EJ LT_I )
LEGEND = 2z -3
3 Z 1(5 ~
=) ol gl
T M
——— PROJECT LIMITS K X[-2 4
0 > Al
[ ] ASPHALT PAVEMENT z ]j% T
o Q
CONCRETE © = @
, o) =
= B woor ares - :
I_.
SCALE 1"=10' [ -.] DRYRETENTION AREA S 0)
I
BAR IS TWO INCHES ON ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IF ~~.. STORMWATER FLOW E.J Z
NOT TWO INCHES ON THIS SHEET ADJUST . —l o IQ
SCALES ACCORDINGLY NOTE:SYMBOLS IN LEGEND ARE NOT TO SCALE % m Z 8
: | = g
(5; | - z
3 Zla 5
3 G|z §
Z £
T Z O 2
5 | %
‘-‘Z-' L o
= 51
G N|D &
a S
: vloE
CROWN OF ROAD EL 6.85' > [ & 4
SOUTH STREET ' 0 D‘-‘:‘ °
.
COMBINATION OF INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL 2020 VISBILITY
PIPES TO DIRECT RUNOFF FROM ROOF TO TRUNGLE SECT. Wi co
THE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM ~1406 (6) o £
Nn ~
! : o S =
\ EXIST'G 10°-0" N w=
L = 5 =
EXIST'G CONC. SIDEWALK g 5
9 <"
L/ ,
PROPERTY LINE 132.15 ——
S
(o}
N
S.B. |[ TRASH ]l 5
&
s
RECYCLE . |
FOR THE PURPOSES OF THE DRAINAGE CALCULATIONS, THE PERMEABLE PAVERS i
ARE CONSIDERED IMPERVIOUS <ZE
- &)
x
(@)
{
5
=
[}
o
/ - \ wn
&5 g
| z %)
=
| = S
| 2
N |Ll_—| & — N M < 10 O
.
l ° L]
5 - 2 A%
- PARKI
g | s " —
-
W - . )
O | 5:_' Z
= . a = <
L | & < Q|
o J——
& a 1 Z o | W
| _ = ™ O]
— —~ ™ <C
ll PLANTER < LL <
3.85 | 1] | 3.85 L |
O &)
@) ﬂ} =
- ; . = || B
| | | | X | O
: : \_ _/ O
= t = PERVIOUS
| | f — PLANTER
e e | s PERVIOUS SAND SET PAVERS " CONQRETE \\\\\\\ / 2 EIIIEIII:_"'_"'_"'_"'_"IEIIIEI
| | N =IT=] SELECT =M= o
- 1 ZMZM} BACKFILL == QO
| | — Du == == === = ~
CONCRETE  *— 1 e e——————————— ~l
S : OO =
| | /;@ﬁ Jﬁz‘i—b\- 1) . ~ | =
e - = L
S K|S
Ja N ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ Q ™
N PROPERTY LINE 132.15° - OQ P4 QDOQ 8 E I;s
o - = (?“"‘\ T 8 ‘lil)
10’07 ALLEY &~ COARSE ROCK & E o | >
Jan) Ds @‘5 E 2 u>]
N
P OO0 k|| x
2Ix
=
TRENCH WIDTH D
5.00' @)
FILTER FABRIC WRAPPED U)
AROUND ENTIRE TRENCH -
1 _
AND OVERLAPPED AT TOP (1' MIN.) JOB NO 141008

(N Eﬁl}tt;itlon Trench Detail DRAWN BGO

DESIGNED AEP
CHECKED AEP
QcC
SHEET

C-1



S o u t h

S t r e et

R

#9

1] J

‘// S S S S S

N R Y
o
#21
/\
)
/]
/]
N4
#16

/] 1 X

NNNNN

AN

NNNNN

AN NN\ AN

NONNNN

NONNNNN

#13 - %
- | - _
Kng{j/// 77 L/
#11
\\ #10 %
e \ l/ 4
ﬂ f
\\ #
o) | JF
/ LSS
7T 7777777777 I % C?
L/
‘ # /! ZfC?/l ‘2?
1 / /
g g Llock 75 ¢
% % -
/ / /S /
/ / // )/
% - l P
7777 #
g |
g g g ¢
% - g L
- %
/] /
% | -
4 %
g \ #
/ /
% /
/] ’ L
v : :
|/
¢ / T: L/
|/ / %
‘ ¥ / \Jﬁ %
/] %
|/ /] ‘ & #8 L
% /1 Q7 /
4 /] } | L
/ —\
Y ‘ / V |
/] %
) / 7/ L %
% %
/] 4 7/ / / /
)/ / L/
|/ ‘ L/
%
/] %
DD s / ‘ %
/ v/
/ P P J / / / | S S S
o v s e S
Yo —
#4 — —J Y @%4{

\
il
B

#20

Xl
. +
/

St

[ 4

<
[
1 a 11

T_
W 1 1] [

l

I+
N

~

N
N

N

<
;

8 4 0 8
I ey e —
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"

BAR IS TWO INCHES ON ORIGINAL DRAWINGS
IF NOT TWO INCHES ON THIS SHEET ADJUST
SCALES ACCORDINGLY.

EXISTING TREE & PALMDISPOSITION SCHEDULE

NUMBER [BOTANICAL NAME |[COMMON NAME |HEIGHT |SPREAD| CALIPER |CONDITION|STATUS NOTES

1 Meliococcus bijugatus |Spanish Lime 35' a0 17 148" Fair Remave |Cavity First Crotch/Roots Around Foundation/Adiacent to OH Wires
2 Washingtonia robusta  |Washington Palm 20! g 11 142" Fair Remave City AlleyfAdacent to OH Wires
3 Tabebuia pallida Fink Tabebuia i} 15 114" 12 142 Foar Remave City AlleyfAdacent to OH Wires
4 Delonix regia Foinciana 35' s} 232, 221414 Foaor Remave Canity in Main Crotch/ Large Rotting Stub /Adiacent to OH Wires
5 Tabebuia pallida Fink Tabebuia 25 20 17 114" Foar Remave

53 Araucana heterophylla |Morfolk Island Pine 25 20 11" Foaor Remave

7 Flumeria Frangipani 15' 12 5 314" Foar Remave

g Washingtonia rocbusta  |Washington Palm 35'0A g " Fair Remave

9 Bauhinia blakeana Orchid Tree 20 20 19" Poor Remave

10 Schefflera actinophylla |Schefilera 20! 15 g1 Foaor Remave

11 Scheffiera actinophylla |Scheffiera 15' 15 16" Foar Remave

12 Schefflera actinophylla |Schefflera 20! 15 912 Foaor Remave

13 Washingtonia robusta  |Washington Palm 20! g 13 172" Fair Remave

14 Schefflera actinophylla |Schefflera 12' 5 I Foar Remave

15 Ptychosperma elegans |Alexander Palm 7' To Bud g 20112 Fair Remave

16 Cocos nucifera Coconut 35 0A 20 10" Fair Remave

17 Ftychosperma elegans |Alexander Palm 7' To Bud g 112" Fair Remave

18 Tabebuia pallida Fink Tabebuia 25 20 9 3/4" Foaor Remave

19 Tabebuia pallida Fink Tabebuia 200 12 g" Foar Remave

20 Adonidia merillii Christmas Palm 15" g g" Fair Remave

21 Adonidia menillii Christmas Palm 20! g 5" Foaor Remave City ROW/Adjacent to OH Wires
22 Hamelia patens Fire Bush 10 g 2" Foar Remave

NOTE: Height, Spread, Caliper and location of wegetation is approximate.

NOTES:
1. Site survey provided by William P. Horn Architect, PA

2. Height, spread, caliper and location of existing vegetation is approximate.
3. All other existing vegetation not scheduled here is to be removed.
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PLANT SCHEDULE ELIZABETH
SYMBOL | QUANTITY | SCIENTIFIC NAME | COMMONNAME | NATIVE | CALIPER | HEIGHT [ CANOPY | CONTAINER | SPACING [ CONDITION
TREES
CAQ Cananga odorata Ylang Ylang No 3"-4" 12'-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT N E W L A N D
SIG Simarouba glauca Paradise Tree Yes 3"-4" 12'-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT
BOS Bourreria succulenta Strongbark Yes 3"-4" 10-12' 8-10 45 Gal As Shown Tree Type LANDSCAPE
CLR Clusia rosea Pitch Apple Yes 34" 12-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT ARCHITECTURE, LLC
coD 7 Coccoloba diversifolia Pigeon Plum Yes 3"-4" 12'-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT
COS Cordia sebestena Orange Geiger Yes 3"-4" 12-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT
GUD Guapira discolor Blolly Yes 3"-4" 12'-14' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT
GUS Guaiacum sanctum Lignum vitae Yes 2"-3" g-10' 8-10' 45 Gal As Shown Tree Type
TAB Tabebuia bahamensis Bahama Tabebuia No 2"-3" 1012 6-8' 45 Gal As Shown 5 CT
GYL Gymnanthes Iucida Crabwood Yes 34" 12514 8-10’ 45 Gal As Shown 6 CT 2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd.,
PALMS Suite 300
BIN Bismarkia nobilis ‘Silver Bismark Palm No 12"-16" 10-14' 10-12' B&B As Shown Silver Coral Gables, Florida 33134
PTE Ptychosperma elegans Alexander Palm No 4"-g" 10~-12" 6-8' B&B As Shown M ulti 305.481.6301
/.\ SAP Sabal palmetto Palmetto Yes 12"-16" 10-14' 8-10' B&B As Shown With Boots liznewland@bellsouth.net
, THM 16 Thrinax morrisii Key Thatch Palm Yes 2"-3" 4'-6' 4-6' 45 Gal As Shown Multi
S O U —|’ H ST R E ET CROWN OF ROAD EL 6.85 VEM Veitchii montgomeryana Montgomery Paim No 68" 124 68 BB As Shown Single
— NORTH LANDSCAPE BUFFER THR Thrinax radiata Thatch Palm Yes 2"-3" 4'-6' 4-6' 45 Gal As Shown Multi
VISIBILITY TRIANGLE. LARGE SHRUBS
LANDSCAPE R.O.W CLEAR ZONE SECT. 122—1406(b) CAC Capparis cynophallophora Jamaican Caper Yes NA 6'-8' 3-4' 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
SECT. 108-452(2) ) ., no structures, fence, CLG Clusia guttifera Small Leaf Clusia No NA 6-8' 3.4 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
'é’;“(‘:[T’SﬁAOPBE ﬁggEZSSWAY CLEAR ZONE no landscape obstructions between 30 planting or sign shall EUF 16 Eugenia foetida Spanish Stopper Yes NA 68 L 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
o Ia‘ndscq_pe ogszcructions between 30" and 6-0" ht. , ,bj_l_f‘_:?_t?d___ﬂh'dj‘,fic @ MFR Myrcianthes fragrans Simpson Stopper Yes NA 6-8' 34 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
and 6'=0” ht. 30'-0" 20'X20° VISIBILITY s RAP Rapania punctata Myrsine Yes NA 6-8' 3-4 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
IE?_“‘?A':(E)GS(ES' e RAA Randia aculeata Indigo Berry Yes NA 68 ey 45 Gal As Shown Shrub Type
L 8'-0 24'-0" DRIVE ‘ 8-0 afre—H—o—nAeIgnt. MEDIUM SHRUBS
1 /-\ /\ BRL Brysonima lucida Locust Berry Yes NA 36"-48" 36"-48" 3 Gal As Shown
" ” a ” ” " ” 2 ” » A T ” 2 ‘ " — = = : — N ERF Erithalis fruticosa Black Torch Yes NA 36"-48" 36"-48" 3 Gal As Shown
v b o ,éﬁ- v v\ v v v Xw v EXIST'G 10°=0" v v v v v ¥\ v CAA Callicarpa americana Beauty Bush Yes NA 36"-48" 36"-48" 3 Gal As Shown
v vl v PLAKYER v b v v CONC. SIDEWALK v ooy v v v vt CHI 71 Chrysobalanus icaco Cocoplum Yes NA 24"-36" 24"-36" 3 Gal As Shown
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THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

TO: Kevin Bond, Planner Il
FROM: Elizabeth Ignoffo, E.I., Permit Engineer
DATE: July 16, 2014

SUBJECT: 716-718 South Street, Two Ocean Inn
Major Development Plan and Height Variance

Revised Conceptual Drainage Plan, dated July 2, 2014, for the Two Oceans Inn, has been
reviewed.

Catch basin inlet notes 3” PVC to pump garage as needed.

Please indicate if pump will be permanently installed in catch basin, or set in-place when needed.
If permanently installed, please provide a pump installation detail that shows the controller on-
off level, noting HWL water table elevation, so that operation of the pump will not cause
groundwater pumping.

Please show control measures that will be employed to provide assurance stormwater pumping
will not cause overflow from the swale. The swale may be at capacity, when garage pumping is
indicated.

Roof Drains and Gutters
Please indicate how roof drains will be connected to stormwater management system.




Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409 (305) 809-3700

Engineering Services Comments
Development Review Committee
April 24, 2014

2323 Staples Avenue
Detached Habitable Space Variance
No comments.

1112 Southard Street

Rear and Side-yard Setback Variance

Direct roof gutter downspouts back onto property.

Solid waste and recycle storage area shall be provided and/or maintained.

1404 Olivia Street
Impervious Surface, Rear and Side-yard Setback Variance
Direct roof gutter downspouts back into swale.

808 Olivia Street
Impervious Surface Variance
Install and direct roof gutter downspouts back onto property.

900 Packer Street
Impervious Surface, Front and Side-yard Setback Variance

1. Property record card lists two addresses for this property; 846 Olivia Street and 900 Packer
Street. Pursuant to Sec. 66-87, business tax is required for rental property. Please contact the
Building Department to make an appointment to confirm second unit has been removed.

2. Pursuant to Sec. 108-452, clear zone sight distances at the intersection of right-of-ways shall be
measured 30ft along each property line. Existing landscaping, located in the Packer Street right-

of-way conflicts with Sec. 108-452.

500 Duval Street
Side-yard Setback Variance
No comments.

716-718 South Street
Major Development Plan and Maximum Height Variance

1. Please indicate how roof drains will be connected to stormwater management system.
2. Please indicate how garage pump will operate, considering the depth of the water table in the

exfiltration trench catchbasin.

3. Please estimate the volume of trash and recycle material to be produced for this proposed
project, and provide dimensions for the quantity of solid waste material to be produced. Ensure
trash and recycling area will be sufficient to meet the demands of this proposed development.

4. Please show the clear zone sight distance at the intersection of South Street and William Street,
noting unobstructed cross visibility shall be between 30 inches and six feet above the sidewalk

grade.

1516 Dennis Street to 1124 Duval Street
Transient License Transfer rev. 04.10.2014
No comments.
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(305) 285-1000

1001 James Street

PO Box 6100

Key West, FL 33040-6100
www.KeysEnergy.com

UTILITY

April 23, 2014

Mr. Don Craig

City of Key West

PO Box 1409

Key West, Florida 33040

BOARD

OF THE

CITY OF KEY WEST

RE:  DEVELOPMENT REVIEW COMMITTEE
KEYS ENERGY SERVICES COMMENTS MEETING OF April 24, 2014

Dear Mr. Don Craig:

Keys Energy Services (KEYS) received the Development Review Committee Agenda for April 24,
2014. KEYS has reviewed the items that will be discussed at the City's Development Review
Committee meeting.

Below are KEYS' comments:

: 8

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

LOCATION:
COMMENT:

1112 Southard Street — Variance

KEYS has no objections to the variance request, however the
customer will need to get in contact with KEYS about upgrading their
riser to avoid possible code violations.

1404 Olivia Street - Variance
KEYS has no objections to the variance request.

808 Olivia Street - Variance
KEYS has no objections to the variance request.

900 Packer Street - Variance
KEYS has no objections to the variance request.

500 Duval Street - Variance
KEYS has no objections to the variance request.

716-718 South Street — Major Development Plan

KEYS has no objections to the major development plan. KEYS
recommends the installation of underground high voltage distribution
facilities to a pad mount transformer. KEYS will need a full set of
plans and a completed project review form. Applicant is to
coordinate with KEYS about the location of underground facilities
and other requirements.

716-718 South Street — Height Variance
KEYS has no objections to the height variance request.


kbond
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8. LOCATION: 2323 Staples Avenue - Variance
COMMENT:  KEYS has no objections to the variance request.

9. LOCATION: 1516 Dennis Street — Transient License Transfer
COMMENT:  KEYS has no objections to transient license transfer.

Thank you for giving KEYS the opportunity to participate in the City’s review process. If you have
any questions, please call me at 295.1055.

Sincerely,

U2 N

Matthew Alfonso
Supervisor of Engineering

Matthew.Alfonso@KeysEnergy.com
MA/mpd

Copied via electronic mail:

L. Tejeda, General Manager & CEO

J. Wetzler, Asst. General Manager & CFO

D. Finigan, Director of Engineering & Control
A. Tejeda, Director of Customer Services
File: PLI-132
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THE CITY OF KEY WEST

Tree Commission
Post Office Box 1409 Key West, FL 33041-1409
Telephone: 305-809-3764

June 11, 2014

Elizabeth Newland
P.O. Box 140908
Coral Gables, FL 33114

Dear Ms. Newland;

The City of Key West Tree Commission recently considered your permit application regarding property
located at 716-718 South Street, owned by South Street Hospitality, LLC, at their regularly scheduled
meeting on June 10, 2014.

The request of the permit application was for Conceptual Approval of the Landscape with Tree Removal
for the above mentioned property. The Tree Commission approved the conceptual landscape plan
submitted with the application and presented to the Commission with the understanding that a few minor
modifications would be made regarding some of the actual plant species to be used (ic: Ruella).

If you have any questions please call the office at (305) 809-3768.

Sincerely,
*

i N
Karen DeMafia
Urban Forestry Program Manager
City of Key West
3140 Flagler Avenue
Key West, FL 33040
Office: 305/809-3768
Fax: 305/809-3978

Key to the Caribbean — average yearfly temperature 77 ° Fakhrenheit.
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Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 1 of 8

Scott P. Russell, CFA

i Key West (305) 292-3420
Property Appraiser _ Marathon §305§ 289-2550
Monroe County, Florida Plantation Key (305) 852-7130

I
Website tested on IE8, IE9, & Firefox.
Property Record Card - Requires Adobe Flash 10.3 or higher

Maps are now launching the new map application version.

Alternate Key: 1037681 Parcel ID: 00036870-000000

Ownership Details

Mailing Address:

SOUTH STREET HOSPITALITY LLC
830 TRUMAN AVE

KEY WEST, FL 33040-6426

Property Details

PC Code: 39 - HOTELS,MOTELS
Millage Group: 10KW
Affordable
Housing:
Section-
Township- 05-68-25
Range:

Lp“’p.emf 718 SOUTH ST KEY WEST
ocation:

Legal KW INVESTMENT CO SUB PB1-69 PT LT 3 SQR 15 TR 17 AND KW WHITE AND PIERCE DIAGRAM N-613 LOTS 10 & 11 SQR
Description: 4 TR 17 OR53-405/06 OR171-294/95 OR471-633-634 OR655-249 OR746-171/72 OR752-1262/64 OR881-77 OR1007-699/700

OR1007-701/02 OR1121-759/60 OR1162-280/81 OR1410-1439/40 OR1663-707/08 OR2106-2411/13 OR2366-2352/58(RES NO
08-107) OR2656-1908/09

Click Map Image to open interactive viewer

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 8/13/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser Page 2 of 8

Land Details

Land Use Code Frontage Depth Land Area
100D - COMMERCIAL DRY 13,743.00 SF

Building Summary

Number of Buildings: 4
Number of Commercial Buildings: 4
Total Living Area: 7270
Year Built: 1948
Building 1 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 134 Depreciation % 23
Year Built 1948 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 898
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation
Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum O
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 18 Dishwasher 0
11.00 FT.
5.00 FT.| 21FT.
OPF
12.00 FT. 300-42 | 12FT.
17.00 FT.
2100FT, 29FT.
FLA
14.00 FT. 898-134
6.00FT 7F7. 21FT. 10FT.
OPU
SFT. 105-52
Sections:

Nbr Type ExtWall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement %  Area
1 OPU 1 1990 105
2 FLA 1 1990 898

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 8/13/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

1 1990

300

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AlC
4702 HOTEL/MOTEL C 100 N N
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1263 C.B.S. 100
Building 2 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 184 Depreciation % 23
Year Built 1948 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 1,048
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0
Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation
Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum O
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom 0
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 12 Dishwasher 0
42FT.
23%"_23 2FT. 4FT.
FLA
18FT
. 1048-184
8FT. 18FT. =
3FT.
i5Fr 9650 7FT.
4FT.
3FT.
9FT.
3FT. 58 FT.
ORF | SFT.
15:16
9FT.
3FT.
OPF |5FT.
15:16
9FT.
13FT.
Sections:
Nbr Type ExtWall # Stories Year Built Attic A/IC Basement % Finished Basement % Area
1 FLA 1 1990 1,048
2 OPF 1 1990 280

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Page 3 of 8

8/13/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

3 OPF 1 1990 66
4  OPF 1 1990 15
5 OPF 1 1990 15

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AlC
4704 HOTEL/MOTEL C 100 N N
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1264 C.B.S. 100
Building 3 Details
Building Type Condition A Quality Grade 350
Effective Age 19 Perimeter 240 Depreciation % 23
Year Built 1948 Special Arch 0 Grnd Floor Area 2,304
Functional Obs 0 Economic Obs 0
Inclusions:
Roof Type Roof Cover Foundation
Heat 1 Heat 2 Bedrooms 0
Heat Src 1 Heat Src 2
Extra Features:
2 Fix Bath 0 Vacuum O
3 Fix Bath 0 Garbage Disposal 0
4 Fix Bath 0 Compactor 0
5 Fix Bath 0 Security 0
6 Fix Bath 0 Intercom O
7 Fix Bath 0 Fireplaces 0
Extra Fix 30 Dishwasher 0
wmer
& 58
WOORT.  480.56
10@FT WOOFT. 400FT
SOOFT
LA
. 20
ars arF
445, 188 4830. 202
800 FT
&®O00FT
S FT
T OOFT
MmFT. B.00FT

Sections:

Nbr Type ExtWall # Stories Year Built Attic A/IC Basement %

Finished Basement % Area

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Page 4 of 8

8/13/2014



Property Search -- Monroe County Property Appraiser

1 OPF 1 1990 445
2 FLA 1 1990 2304
3 OPF 1 1990 450
4 SBE 1 1990 180

Interior Finish:

Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AlC
4707 HOTEL/MOTEL C 100 N N
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
1265 C.B.S. 100

Building 4 Details

Building Type

Effective Age 19
Year Built 1963

Functional Obs 0

Inclusions:

Roof Type
Heat 1
Heat Src 1

Extra Features:

Sections:

2 Fix Bath
3 Fix Bath
4 Fix Bath
5 Fix Bath
6 Fix Bath
7 Fix Bath

ExtraFix 24

O O O O oo

Condition A
Perimeter 376

Special Arch 0

Economic Obs 0

Roof Cover
Heat 2
Heat Src 2

Quality Grade 350
Depreciation % 23
Grnd Floor Area 3,020

Foundation
Bedrooms 0

Vacuum

Garbage Disposal
Compactor
Security

Intercom
Fireplaces
Dishwasher

[l elNelolNelNoNo]

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

Page 5 of 8

8/13/2014
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Page 6 of 8

Nbr Type ExtWall # Stories Year Built Attic A/C Basement % Finished Basement % Area
0 FLA 1 1963 1,458
0 FLA 1 1963 1,562
0 1 1963 55
0 1 1963 280
0 1 1963 128
0 SBF 1 1963 100
Interior Finish:
Section Nbr Interior Finish Nbr Type Area % Sprinkler AlC
HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y
HOTEL/MOTEL B 100 N Y
Exterior Wall:
Interior Finish Nbr Type Area %
C.B.S. 50
CUSTOM 50
Misc Improvement Details
Nbr Type # Units Length Width Year Built Roll Year Grade Life
1 FN2:FENCES 222 SF 37 6 1988 1989 2 30
2 AC2:WALL AIR COND 6 UT 0 0 1983 1984 1 20
3 UB3:LC UTIL BLDG 20 SF 5 4 1981 1982 1 30

Appraiser Notes

OR2366-2352/2358(RES NO 08-107) EASEMENT FOR ADA ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE ON CITY OF KEY WEST'S RIGHT OF WAY

BLDG #3 HAS THE OFFICE AND IS LEFT OF #1

2004-07-27-ASKING $4,500,000 FROM THE KW CITIZEN FOR MOTEL & YOUTH HOSTEL AND 21 TRANSIENT LICENSES. FOUR BUILDS
TOTAL 7300SF ON A 13,744SF CORNER LOT.-SKI

BLDG #1 IS RIGHT OF OFFICE

AK 8785682 (RE 00037880-000100) IS NOW COMBINED WITH THIS PARCEL DONE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES, COMPLETED FOR
THE 2014 TAX ROLL. (1/16/2014 SCJ)

BLDG #2 IS DIRECTLY BEHIND #1

Building Permits

Bldg Number Date Issued Date Completed Amount Description Notes
E950172 01/01/1995 09/01/1995 800 MINIMUM ELECTRIC
E950983 03/01/1995 09/01/1995 1,000 LIGHT FIXTURES
9604076 10/01/1996 12/01/1996 3,600 ROOF
03-4068 12/02/2003 12/31/2003 2,000 ELECTRICAL UPGRADE
04-0217 01/29/2004 10/22/2004 5,500 200 AMP + POLE

Parcel Value History
Certified Roll Values.

View Taxes for this Parcel.

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx

8/13/2014
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Page 7 of 8

Roll Total Bldg Total Misc Improvement  Total Land  Total Just (Market) Total Assessed School Exempt School Taxable
Year Value Value Value Value Value Value Value
2014 915,397 1,307 714,250 2,169,956 2,169,956 0 2,169,956
2013 512,423 1,307 636,513 1,906,050 1,906,050 0 1,906,050
2012 512,423 1,307 636,513 2,131,469 1,797,791 0 2,131,469
2011 539,042 1,307 1,094,007 1,634,356 1,634,356 0 1,634,356
2010 539,042 1,307 1,144,000 1,684,349 1,684,349 0 1,684,349
2009 565,662 1,307 1,344,200 1,911,169 1,911,169 0 1,911,169
2008 565,662 1,307 1,768,000 1,849,601 1,849,601 0 1,849,601
2007 454,566 1,307 1,768,000 1,849,601 1,849,601 0 1,849,601
2006 465,262 1,330 936,000 1,644,879 1,644,879 0 1,644,879
2005 465,262 1,361 676,000 1,424,913 1,424,913 0 1,424,913
2004 464,309 1,385 520,000 1,424,913 1,424,913 0 1,424,913
2003 464,309 1,408 228,800 1,424,913 1,424,913 0 1,424,913
2002 464,309 1,439 228,800 1,357,060 1,357,060 0 1,357,060
2001 464,309 1,462 228,800 1,357,060 1,357,060 0 1,357,060
2000 464,309 1,162 215,800 1,357,060 1,357,060 0 1,357,060
1999 501,193 1,176 215,800 952,262 952,262 0 952,262
1998 334,130 1,186 215,800 791,173 791,173 0 791,173
1997 334,130 1,196 195,000 650,058 650,058 0 650,058
1996 246,801 1,210 195,000 605,196 605,196 0 605,196
1995 246,801 1,340 195,000 605,196 605,196 0 605,196
1994 246,801 1,470 195,000 601,354 601,354 0 601,354
1993 246,801 1,603 195,000 631,074 631,074 0 631,074
1992 246,801 1,734 195,000 631,074 631,074 0 631,074
1991 246,801 1,864 195,000 631,074 631,074 0 631,074
1990 213,396 0 158,600 631,074 631,074 0 631,074
1989 213,396 0 156,000 631,074 631,074 0 631,074
1988 64,754 0 65,000 129,754 129,754 0 129,754
1987 63,650 0 42,307 105,957 105,957 0 105,957
1986 63,598 0 40,435 104,033 104,033 0 104,033
1985 62,281 0 23,660 85,941 85,941 0 85,941
1984 61,153 0 23,660 84,813 84,813 0 84,813
1983 61,153 0 23,660 84,813 84,813 0 84,813
1982 57,321 0 22,932 80,253 80,253 0 80,253

Parcel Sales History

NOTE: Sales do not generally show up in our computer system until about two to three months after the date of sale. If a
recent sale does not show up in this list, please allow more time for the sale record to be processed. Thank you for your

patience and understanding.

Sale Date Official Records Book/Page Price Instrument Qualification
10/29/2013 2656 / 1908 2,900,000 WD 02
4/21/2005 2106/ 2411 4,190,000 wD M
11/20/2000 1663 / 0707 452,900 wD M
2/1/1990 11217759 655,000 WD Q
3/1/1987 1007 / 701 275,000 WD M
5/1/1983 881/ 77 180,000 WD M
http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 8/13/2014
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This page has been visited 258,537 times.

Monroe County Monroe County Property Appraiser
Scott P. Russell, CFA
P.O. Box 1176 Key West, FL 33041-1176

http://mcpafl.org/PropSearch.aspx 8/13/2014
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Monroe County, Florida
N Printed:Sep 03, 2014 MCPA GIS Public Portal

DISCLAIMER: The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the
purpose of fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarante its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided

regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and

agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any other purpose.

You created this PDF from an application that is not licensed to print to novaPDF printer (http://www.novapdf.com)
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Public

Meeting
Notice

The Key West Planning Board will hold a public hearing at 6:00 PM on September 18, 2014 at
Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, Key West, Florida, (behind Sloppy Joe’s Bar). The purpose
of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification / Waiver — 716-718 South Street (RE # 00036870-000000, AK #
1037681) — A request for major development plan and landscape modification / waiver approvals for the reconstruction of 17
transient residential dwelling units on property located within the Historic Residential / Office (HRO) Zoning District
pursuant to Sections 108-91.A.2.(a) and 108-517 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the
City of Key West, Florida

The public may examine the application during regular office hours, Monday through Friday between 8:00 AM
and 5:00 PM, at the City of Key West Planning Department, located in Habana Plaza at 3140 Flagler Avenue. The
application may also be examined online at www.keywestcity.com. Written responses must be submitted before the
hearing to the contact person below.

Contact: Kevin Bond, Senior Planner; E-mail: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov; Phone: 305-809-3725; Fax 305-809-3978;
Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409

THIS NOTICE CANNOT BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL AFTER
PLANNING BOARD DETERMINATION.



YOU ARE A PROPERTY OWNER WITHIN 300 FEET OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY
The City of Key West Planning Board will hold a Public Hearing to consider the following request:

Variance — Major Development Plan and Landscape Modification / Waiver — A request for major development
plan and landscape modification / waiver approvals for the reconstruction of 17 transient residential dwelling units on
property located within the Historic Residential / Office (HRO) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 108-91.A.2.(a) and
108-517 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida

Applicant: Trepanier & Associates, Inc. Owner: South Street Hospitality, LLC.
Locations: 716-718 South Street (RE # 00036870-000000, AK # 1037681)

Date of Hearing: September 18, 2014 Time of Hearing: 6:00 PM

Location of Hearing: Old City Hall, 510 Greene Street, City Commission Chambers

Interested parties may appear at the public hearing and be heard with respect to the application. Packets can be
viewed online, the Friday before the meeting at www.keywestcity.com. Click on City Board & Committee Agendas. A
copy of the corresponding application is available from the City of Key West Planning Department located at 3140
Flagler Avenue, Key West, Florida, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 am and 5:00 pm.

Please provide written comments to: Kevin Bond, Senior Planner; E-mail: kbond@cityofkeywest-fl.gov;
Phone: 305-809-3725; Fax 305-809-3978; Mail: PO Box 1409, Key West FL 33041-1409

Pursuant to Section 286.0105, Florida Statutes, if a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Planning
Commission or the City Commission with respect to any matter considered at such hearing or meeting, one will need a
record of the proceedings and for such purpose that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the
proceedings is made; such record includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

ADA Assistance: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with
Disabilities Act (ADA). Please call the TTY number at 305-809-1000 or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3731 at least
five business days in advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible
format.
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300" Radius Noticing 716-718 South Street
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NAME ADDRESS1 ADDRESS2 CITY STATE ZIP COUNTRY
1 DIGBY STEVEN JAMES AND LISA 4 MOUNT ILFRACOMBE DEVOI EX34PD ENGLAND
2 MCMANE DAVID AND ARALYNN 259 RUE C PARIS 75011 FRANCE
3 1-3LLC 341 KILMA CARY NC 27511-4490
4 709 WASHINGTON LLC C/O WEISSBERG CORP 28 BLACK'WARRENTON VA 20186-2685
5 714 SOUTH STREET LLC 714 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040
6 BAHLKE WILLIAM P AND ALMEDA ALLEN 804 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040-4762
7 BOARD OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION OF MONROE COUNTY 242 WHITEKEY WEST FL 33040
8 BRUGMAN FAMILY LIMITED PARTNERSHIP THE (5/16/96) 721 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040
9 BRYAN JOSEPH MCKINLEY JR 2317 PRIN GREENSBORO NC 27408
10 CANNON ROGER F TRUST AGREEMENT 9/6/2005 3240 HAVEPALATINE IL 60067-9054
11 CASA ALBERTA LLC 1101 JOHMNKEY WEST FL 33040-4827
12 CASA ALBERTA LLC C/O VENACARE OF FLORIDA KE 615 1/2 DLKEY WEST FL 33040
13 CASA VACATIONS LLC 1419 REYI'KEY WEST FL 33040-4782
14 CHAPUIS RALPH A 812 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040-4764
15 COBO LUIS E AND ANA A 1101 JOHNKEY WEST FL 33040-4827
16 CORNFIELD NEIL 17 BEVER PORT WASHINGTNY 11050-3017
17 CORTINAS ANGELICA MARIE 816 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040-4765
18 CUNNINGHAM DAVID A ESTATE C/O CUNNINGHAM JON M CO-E> 2150 VICK CUMMING GA 30041
19 DEDRICK WARREN WILLIAM C/O MCCANN MICHELLE CPA 180 SUGA SUMMERLAND KIFL 33042-3673
20 DEVAULT DARLENE AND KENNETH E JR 1212 SE 2IFORT LAUDERDA FL 33301-3941
21 DIBIASIO JAMES AND LINDA 804 SOUTIKEY WEST FL 33040-4762
22 DICKERSON ONNIE D Il 1203 CAL/KEY WEST FL 33040
23 FREEMAN PETER R 706 ORIEMN ORIENTAL NC 28571
24 GONZALEZ ANGEL T JR AND TRACEY TOPPER 240 E 55TINEW YORK NY 10022-4021
25 GREENE TIMOTHY O PO BOX 5'KEY WEST FL 33045-5590
26 GROOMS MARY LOUISA P 719 WASHKEY WEST FL 33040-4777
27 GRUMBACHER NANCY T TRUST 1/12/95 2055 ROSIYORK PA 17403-5900
28 GULFSTREAM APARTMENTS OF KEY WEST LLC 500 FLEMIKEY WEST FL 33040-6891
29 HOLST LESLIE K AND ELLEN R 1415 ALBEKEY WEST FL 33040-4757
30 HOSPICE OF THE FLORIDA KEYS INC 1319 WILL KEY WEST FL 33040-4736
31 HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST FLORIDA 1400 KENI'KEY WEST FL 33040-4055
32 HSBC BANK USA NA C/O SELECT PORTFOLIO SERVIt3815 S WE SALT LAKE CITY UT 84115-4412
33 KAUFMAN STUART M REVOCABLE INTER-VIVOS TR 10/4/88 760 WASHKEY WEST FL 33040-4778

34 KELLER JANINE C AND DAVID M 617 FLEMIKEY WEST FL 33040-6899



NAME
35 KING HOLDINGS OF KEY WEST LLC
36 KOONTZ BONNIE W TRUST 7/24/2013
37 KUNKEMOELLER STEVEN AND SUSAN M
38 LOST WEEKEND LLC
39 LUSTER JUNE TRAVIS TRUST 11/10/2005
40 LUSTER WILLIAM CLARK JR AND JUNE TRAVIS
41 MACNELLY SUSAN M REVOCABLE TRUST 1/28/2012
42 MARCUS BARBARA
43 MCFARLAND ANN
44 NEEDLEMAN DIANE T/C
45 NORMAC INC
46 OLIVE JAMES R
47 PADILLA MARTA M
48 POTTER MARY SUE QPRT 02/05/08
49 PRUETT RANDY B AND CINDY C
50 RAGUSO REBECCA
51 REINKING ANDREW J
52 ROBINSON SOLITA
53 RODRIGUEZ DELFINA
54 RYMER J HOYLE TRUST
55 SCHOLL DIANE E
56 SCHOOLER RHONDA E
57 SOUTH STREET HOSPITALITY LLC
58 SOUTHERN BELL TEL AND TELEGRAPH
59 SOUTHPARK CONDOMINIUM
60 SPRIGGS LECIAE
61 TEPE VICKI L
62 TURCHIN GARY A AND LISAV
63 VALENZUELA STACE V
64 WADDELL PROPERTIES LLC
65 WHERTY JAMES
66
67
68

300" Radius Noticing

List Generated 09/05/14

ADDRESS1

ADDRESS2 CITY

1602 LAIR'KEY WEST
8407 BROILOUISVILLE
793 WATC CINCINNATI
PO BOX 3! CEDAR LAKE

C/O LUSTER WM CLARK AND JU 699 BLACIDEL RIO

699 BLACIDEL RIO

PO BOX 1t FLINT HILL
927 S WIN LOS ANGELES
114 N GECMILLERSVILLE
1320 ROY,KEY WEST
800 WASHKEY WEST
707 WASHKEY WEST
16510 NW HIALEAH

1801 GULFNAPLES

2383 NICC SHREVEPORT
111 HOLIC CANANDAIGUA
812 SOUTIKEY WEST
1012 JOHMNKEY WEST
241 E 15THHIALEAH

5238 STATDE LEON SPRINCFL

PO BOX 2! LAKE PLACID
521 EMER YPSILANTI
830 TRUM KEY WEST

C/O BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUN PO BOX 7. BEDMINSTER

816 South KEY WEST

127 CLAIB RIDGELAND
816 SOUTIKEY WEST
9908 LONEORLANDO

812 SOUTIKEY WEST

403 RUTH SYRACUSE
5511 WINCVENTNOR CITY

716-718 South Street
Page 2 of 12

STATE Z2IP

FL 33040

KY 40241-6101
OH 45230-3758
IN 46303-0035

TN 37727
TN 37727
VA 22627-0188
CA 90019
PA 17551-1807
FL 33040

FL 33040-4799
FL 33040-4732
FL 33016-6142
FL 34102-4915
LA 71107

NY 14424-1427
FL 33040-4764
FL 33040-4826
FL 33010-3553

32130-3871
NY 12946-0029
Mi 48198

FL 33040-6426
NJ 07921-7207
FL 33040

MS 39157-9707
FL 33040-4765
FL 32836-6537
FL 33040-4764
NY 13212-1942
NJ 08406-2351

COUNTRY
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